OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date /Time: Tuesday, August 13, 2013 @ 6:002m.

Location: Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)

Members: Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor, Greg Jenson and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-

officio)

Item # CALL TO ORDER

1 Communications

Item # REPORTS

2 Contingency — June Claims — June Treasurer’ s Report

Item # OLD BUSINESS

Item # NEW BUSINESS

3 Approval of July 23, 2013 Finance Committee M eeting Minutes

4 Martin and Jean Lamers Request For Assessment Review

5 Discussion Regarding City of Stoughton Special Assessments
ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2013 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2013 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 08/08/2013 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
3/26/2013 PD CAD Purchase ($9,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 08/08/2013 $71,000







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - MONTHLY CLAIMS REPORT FOR COUNCIL
Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2013 - 6/30/2013

Page: 1
Jul 26, 2013 11:12AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail

GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date  Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

06/13 06/19/2013 44981 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 043013 100-13070 .00 .00 V
06/13 06/19/2013 45044 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 043013 100-13070 1,689.76 1,689.76
06/13 06/05/2013 44930 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 060113 100-21113 3,775.60 3,775.60
06/13 06/05/2013 44950 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP  PR0601130 100-21560 2,195.08 2,195.08
06/13 06/05/2013 44966 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 060313 100-21570 54.00 54.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44953 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0601130 100-21575 430.00 430.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44969 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0601130 100-21575 3,587.00 3,587.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45061 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0615130 100-21575 430.00 430.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45080 413 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. PR0615130 100-21575 3,587.00 3,587.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44961 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC PR0601130 100-21590 420.96 420.96
06/13 06/05/2013 44972 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0601130 100-21590 730.20 730.20
06/13 06/19/2013 45068 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC PR0615130 100-21590 420.00 420.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45082 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO  PR0615130 100-21590 814.50 814.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45083 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0615130 100-21590 597.22 597.22
06/13 06/11/2013 43767 706 PICK-N-SAVE 020113 100-22210 16.93- 16.93- V
06/13 06/19/2013 44981 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER APR13 100-22210 .00 .00 V
06/13 06/12/2013 45025 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL APR13 100-22210 3,963.40 3,963.40
06/13 06/19/2013 45084 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER APR13 100-22210 1,948.40 1,948.40
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 061713 100-46430 250.00 250.00
06/13 06/11/2013 43814 3865 FORSYTHE, RUTH 2000510.002 100-46750 10.00- 10.00- V
06/13 06/12/2013 44991 3057 HANN, THERESE 2000551.002 100-46750 35.00 35.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45011 4088 SEDLACEK, DIANA 061013REFUND 100-46750 40.00 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45089 4097 ALME, ANN 2000555.02 100-46750 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45105 4101 DAVIE, JAN 200568.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45109 4104 DONNER, SANDY 2000560.002 100-46750 150.00 150.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45111 4098 DREYER, BECKY 2000570.002 100-46750 40.00 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45112 4105 ELVEKROG, AMY 2000559.002 100-46750 60.00 60.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45121 4102 GUENTHER, JILL 2000566.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45123 3277 JENKS, DENNIS OR JEAN 2000567.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45126 4099 KIESLING, ANGIE 2000571.002 100-46750 45.00 45.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45129 4100 NOWLAN, AMY 2000569.002 100-46750 40.00 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45136 1259 STACEY, EILEEN 2000561.002 100-46750 60.00 60.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45141 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA 2000565.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45142 4103 TEIGEN, BARLEY 2000562.002 100-46750 90.00 90.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44996 4083 IRMEN, LORI 060713 100-51200-120 1,022.03 1,022.03
06/13 06/12/2013 44982 2999 DEAN CLINIC 548638100 100-51200-340 87.00 87.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - MONTHLY CLAIMS REPORT FOR COUNCIL Page: 2
Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2013 - 6/30/2013 Jul 26, 2013 11:12AM
GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date  Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

06/13 06/26/2013 45127 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 76767 100-51300-216 21.00 21.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44942 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 20662297 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44942 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 21579073 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44975 963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP  BT672936 100-51420-215 21,357.62 21,357.62
06/13 06/19/2013 45058 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 22575901 100-51420-215 540.00 540.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45125 3869 KELLY SERVICES INC 23527034 100-51420-215 675.00 675.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45104 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 2013-12 100-51420-315 68.00 68.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45104 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 2013-13 100-51420-315 6.00 6.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45148 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100075-1305 100-51420-315 1,062.17 1,062.17
06/13 06/19/2013 43996 1719 CORRAO, DIANE 021913 100-51440-120 52.50- 52.50- V
06/13 06/19/2013 45041 1719 CORRAO, DIANE 021913 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45062 3868 PITNEY BOWES INC 944399 100-51510-211 158.25 158.25
06/13 06/26/2013 45135 3141 SPRINGSTED INC 010188.107 100-51510-217 7,500.00 7,500.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44926 963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP ~ BT668552 100-51510-218 974.00 974.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44933 3859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC MAY13 100-51510-219 10,453.00 10,453.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44954 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 37681 100-51510-310 64.00 64.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44978 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC JUNE13 100-51510-310 1,497.00 1,497.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44997 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 46580 100-51510-310 190.00 190.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44997 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 46581 100-51510-310 47.50 47.50
06/13 06/13/2013 45017 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 101790 100-51510-310 .00 .00 V
06/13 06/19/2013 45069 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 101790 100-51510-310 42.50 42.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45072 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010943 100-51510-310 25.24 25.24
06/13 06/05/2013 44936 2883 GFOA 0135003-13 100-51510-340 190.00 190.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45067 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1146766 100-51900-153 6,227.40 6,227.40
06/13 06/19/2013 45033 3080 ANYTIME FITNESS 1836 100-51930-520 3,000.00 3,000.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45022 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE MAY13 100-51930-523 126.14 126.14
06/13 06/05/2013 44947 4072 MADISON COLLEGE CORP-000000034593 100-52100-190 400.00 400.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44947 4072 MADISON COLLEGE CORP-000000034594 100-52100-190 54.76 54.76
06/13 06/12/2013 45019 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 099309 100-52100-330 61.80 61.80
06/13 06/12/2013 45019 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 099441 100-52100-330 61.80 61.80
06/13 06/19/2013 45038 4090 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND HANDLING 01050603410 100-52100-330 3,763.96 3,763.96
06/13 06/05/2013 44927 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 052813 100-52100-340 79.13 79.13
06/13 06/05/2013 44945 3490 LEADS ONLINE LLC 224695 100-52100-340 1,488.00 1,488.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44956 729 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV 6061 100-52100-340 140.00 140.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44971 3284 WISC DEPT OF FINANCIAL 053013 100-52100-340 20.00 20.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44985 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS 99707 100-52100-340 213.90 213.90
06/13 06/12/2013 45005 3717 PLATINUM PRODUCTIONS LLC 25 100-52100-340 25.00 25.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45026 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T-MAY 100-52100-340 749.00 749.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45037 175 BILLER PRESS BP-6130 100-52100-340 411.13 411.13

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/13 06/19/2013 45050 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC INV10420253 100-52100-340 5.46 5.46
06/13 06/19/2013 45055 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 197507 100-52100-340 71.22 71.22
06/13 06/05/2013 44935 386 GALL'SINC 000619497 100-52100-390 109.11 109.11
06/13 06/05/2013 44935 386 GALL'SINC 000655877 100-52100-390 65.91 65.91
06/13 06/05/2013 44944 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 140865 100-52100-390 257.95 257.95
06/13 06/12/2013 45001 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 141543 100-52100-390 58.45 58.45
06/13 06/12/2013 45001 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 141544 100-52100-390 58.45 58.45
06/13 06/19/2013 45059 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 141364 100-52100-390 116.90 116.90
06/13 06/05/2013 44948 1509 MAPLE BLUFF POLICE DEPT. SAFETYCAMP13 100-52100-395 125.00 125.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45066 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 060713 100-52100-395 137.66 137.66
06/13 06/26/2013 45091 4106 ANIMART 301 100-52100-395 175.00 175.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45076 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 216985018-008 100-52200-210 122.00 122.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 69286310JUNE13 100-52200-220 261.24 261.24
06/13 06/05/2013 44939 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 197181 100-52200-240 145.69 145.69
06/13 06/05/2013 44946 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 11705 100-52200-240 25.00 25.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44951 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 131992 100-52200-245 255.00 255.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44965 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 977261 100-52200-245 23.98 23.98
06/13 06/12/2013 44989 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 193228 100-52200-300 289.00 289.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45106 2999 DEAN CLINIC 548666979 100-52200-342 176.00 176.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44925 2405 AZTLAND LLC MAY13 100-53200-215 998.00 998.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44951 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 131991 100-53200-215 130.00 130.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45132 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90314099 100-53200-215 117.04 117.04
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 412532-10JUN13 100-53200-220 187.71 187.71
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 693540-10JUN13 100-53200-220 88.28 88.28
06/13 06/26/2013 45088 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 35044511JUNE13 100-53200-221 359.28 359.28
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 221332-05JUNE13 100-53200-222 36.10 36.10
06/13 06/19/2013 45046 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44254 100-53200-340 325.66 325.66
06/13 06/26/2013 45110 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 44343 100-53200-340 243.40 243.40
06/13 06/19/2013 45060 4089 MIKE'S TREE MOVING LLC 4867 100-53300-215 450.00 450.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44937 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 4475 100-53300-216 140.00 140.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44974 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 41549731MAY13 100-53300-220 96.98 96.98
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 52416505JUNE13 100-53300-220 12.87 12.87
06/13 06/19/2013 45079 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459322 100-53300-335 12,328.80 12,328.80
06/13 06/19/2013 45051 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 061213 100-53300-340 22.00 22.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45057 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 919809P 100-53300-340 74.51 74.51
06/13 06/26/2013 45086 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9910330263 100-53300-340 17.55 17.55
06/13 06/26/2013 45147 960 VIKE PLUMBING INC 003290 100-53300-340 700.00 700.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44928 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446430165 100-53300-390 69.17 69.17
06/13 06/12/2013 44977 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446432699 100-53300-390 69.17 69.17

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/13 06/19/2013 45039 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446435155 100-53300-390 157.88 157.88
06/13 06/26/2013 45102 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446437659 100-53300-390 71.17 71.17
06/13 06/26/2013 45107 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 878289 100-53400-340 1,221.25 1,221.25
06/13 06/26/2013 45107 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 878290 100-53400-340 62.10 62.10
06/13 06/05/2013 44940 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 47559 100-53620-216 56,025.60 56,025.60
06/13 06/26/2013 45103 1418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 72944-06 100-54600-200 209.00 209.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45026 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-JUNE13 100-54600-202 14.00 14.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45093 143 AT&T 608R71-85355351 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20
06/13 06/12/2013 44992 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 060513 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45143 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0545965 100-54600-240 68.94 68.94
06/13 06/26/2013 45143 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0547341 100-54600-240 147.83 147.83
06/13 06/12/2013 45029 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100220-1305 100-54600-315 200.88 200.88
06/13 06/26/2013 45092 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE B350715 100-54600-340 6.45 6.45
06/13 06/05/2013 44955 4079 PENNINGTON, ROCHELLE 052113 100-54600-350 150.00 150.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44941 505 KALLAND, DAVID JUN13 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44962 856 STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER 115386 100-54910-300 409.94 409.94
06/13 06/05/2013 44962 856 STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER 115397 100-54910-300 69.99 69.99
06/13 06/12/2013 45004 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 815 100-54910-300 1,400.00 1,400.00
06/13 06/13/2013 45017 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 101720 100-54910-300 .00 .00
06/13 06/19/2013 45069 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 101720 100-54910-300 126.95 126.95
06/13 06/12/2013 45002 555 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY IN R21427 100-55200-245 379.00 379.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45088 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 29952413JUNE13 100-55200-245 13.62 13.62
06/13 06/26/2013 45088 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 55254205JUNE13 100-55200-245 17.38 17.38
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010923 100-55200-245 1,678.26 1,678.26
06/13 06/12/2013 45008 1642 REINDERS INC. 1430309-00 100-55200-340 1,270.00 1,270.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45018 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 811279 100-55200-340 130.00 130.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45119 410 GRAINGER INC. 9158364084 100-55200-340 78.62 78.62
06/13 06/26/2013 45131 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 2494-MAY13 100-55200-340 205.20 205.20
06/13 06/26/2013 45138 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 811756 100-55200-340 40.00 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45144 3415 TRUEGREEN 7049800 100-55200-340 500.00 500.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45144 3415 TRUEGREEN 7049820 100-55200-340 995.00 995.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45144 3415 TRUEGREEN 7247981 100-55200-340 450.00 450.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45144 3415 TRUEGREEN 7389983 100-55200-340 325.00 325.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45122 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 061713 100-55200-350 50.00 50.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44983 4087 DIERICKX, COLE 061013 100-55300-127 72.00 72.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44987 3374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 0613 100-55300-127 820.00 820.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44990 3867 GROLEAU, ROBERT 061013 100-55300-127 120.00 120.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44998 4086 KEENAN, BRADLEY 061013 100-55300-127 252.00 252.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44999 532 KRCMA, TODD 061013 100-55300-127 126.00 126.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/13 06/12/2013 45009 4085 SCHENK, JAMES 061013 100-55300-127 108.00 108.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45010 4084 SCHENK, ROBERT 061013 100-55300-127 54.00 54.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45021 4078 TOTZ, ROBERT 061013 100-55300-127 180.00 180.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45073 1334 TAEBEL, DAVE 061413 100-55300-127 527.56 527.56
06/13 06/26/2013 45114 4108 FIEDLER, CHRISTOPHER STIPEND1 100-55300-215 250.00 250.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45124 4110 JENSEN, SAMANTHA STIPEND 1 100-55300-215 250.00 250.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45040 1418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 72945-06 100-55300-240 167.00 167.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45040 1418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 803162 100-55300-240 192.00 192.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45029 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 104025-1305 100-55300-315 75.84 75.84
06/13 06/05/2013 44943 3414 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 4476 100-55300-340 344.60 344.60
06/13 06/12/2013 44980 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 060713 100-55300-340 580.00 580.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44980 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 061013 100-55300-340 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45000 3414 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 4504 100-55300-340 3,656.36 3,656.36
06/13 06/12/2013 45029 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-1305 100-55300-340 978.24 978.24
06/13 06/19/2013 45042 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 061213 100-55300-340 20.00 20.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45042 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 061213-1 100-55300-340 5.00 5.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45088 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 44941510JUNE13 100-55400-220 46.80 46.80
06/13 06/26/2013 45132 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90314098 100-55400-220 495.78 495.78
06/13 06/28/2013 38 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 061413 100-55500-240 12,931.06 12,931.06
06/13 06/05/2013 44929 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 053013 100-56300-340 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45018 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 806463 100-56300-340 10.95- 10.95-
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010922 100-56300-340 255.96 255.96
06/13 06/12/2013 45003 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 11735 212-53271-340 90.00 90.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45020 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0545969 212-53271-340 35.22 35.22
06/13 06/11/2013 43619 3842 CROWNHART, GRETCHEN REFUND 215-46710 25.99- 25.99-
06/13 06/26/2013 45146 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 222421 215-55110-216 8.95 8.95
06/13 06/26/2013 45088 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 48909610JUNE13 215-55110-221 220.85 220.85
06/13 06/26/2013 45118 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10391694 215-55110-240 48.05 48.05
06/13 06/26/2013 45118 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10424455 215-55110-240 39.47 39.47
06/13 06/19/2013 44828 4070 FINDLEN, GEORGE 052813 215-55110-313 50.00- 50.00-
06/13 06/26/2013 45108 302 DEMCO INC 4977366 215-55110-313 69.63 69.63
06/13 06/26/2013 45116 385 GALE 99161758 215-55110-325 58.38 58.38
06/13 06/26/2013 45116 385 GALE 99172119 215-55110-325 41.59 41.59
06/13 06/26/2013 45116 385 GALE 99208662 215-55110-325 54.38 54.38
06/13 06/26/2013 45116 385 GALE 99242206 215-55110-325 22.39 22.39
06/13 06/14/2013 37 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 053113 215-55110-328 14,377.58 14,377.58
06/13 06/26/2013 45128 617 MIDWEST TAPE 90976606 215-55110-328 39.99 39.99
06/13 06/26/2013 45130 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1086973643 215-55110-328 63.75 63.75
06/13 06/26/2013 45130 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1086978040 215-55110-328 37.50 37.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/13 06/26/2013 45130 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1087004297 215-55110-328 30.00 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45130 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 108710997 215-55110-328 48.75 48.75
06/13 06/26/2013 45100 1737 BUBRICK'S 746293 215-55110-340 71.70 71.70
06/13 06/26/2013 45100 1737 BUBRICK'S 746873 215-55110-340 118.08 118.08
06/13 06/26/2013 45108 302 DEMCO INC 4962947 215-55110-340 37.21 37.21
06/13 06/26/2013 45108 302 DEMCO INC 4971717 215-55110-340 31.49 31.49
06/13 06/26/2013 45108 302 DEMCO INC 8035843 215-55110-340 93.46- 93.46-
06/13 06/26/2013 45133 2246 SHOWCASES 272965 215-55110-342 267.30 267.30
06/13 06/26/2013 45108 302 DEMCO INC 4991982 215-55110-810 19.51 19.51
06/13 06/26/2013 45095 1276 AWE STOU13001 217-55110-500 6,486.00 6,486.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45096 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS MAY13 217-55110-500 6,269.84 6,269.84
06/13 06/26/2013 45130 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1087087815 217-55110-500 496.80 496.80
06/13 06/26/2013 45137 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 052813 217-55110-510 100.00 100.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45055 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 197383 221-57220-815 28,575.00 28,575.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44949 4081 MELUEG, MERLYN 053013 224-46435 20.00 20.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44952 4080 NONN, LORI 053013 224-46435 20.00 20.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45052 4091 HANSON, ROBERT 061113 224-46435 20.00 20.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45053 4092 HASHINI, AFRIM 061113 224-46435 20.00 20.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45045 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER -LAND C  STO0513 224-53300-215 634.85 634.85
06/13 06/12/2013 45028 1005 WISC DNR - ENVIRONMENTAL FEES 113356870-2013 224-53300-315 1,500.00 1,500.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44970 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 174521 224-53300-340 61.25 61.25
06/13 06/19/2013 45043 1386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 406-JUNE13 224-53300-340 877.52 877.52
06/13 06/05/2013 44923 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 71494422MAY13 224-53300-341 9.86 9.86
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 71496007JUNE13 224-53300-341 10.23 10.23
06/13 06/19/2013 45039 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446435167 224-53300-390 55.28 55.28
06/13 06/19/2013 45075 4068 TWO MEN AND A TRUCK 061713 231-54600-340 451.70 451.70
06/13 06/26/2013 45085 4107 ABT WATER TREATMENT, INC. 18684758 231-54600-340 31.15 31.15
06/13 06/26/2013 45090 4109 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE INSURANCE 052813 231-54600-340 130.35 130.35
06/13 06/26/2013 45098 3442 BAY VIEW HEIGHTS INC RENT 13-26 231-54600-340 715.02 715.02
06/13 06/26/2013 45101 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 061913 231-54600-340 98.89 98.89
06/13 06/26/2013 45120 1728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS RENT 13-29 231-54600-340 612.00 612.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 061913 231-54600-340 296.00 296.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 3362-10 231-54600-340 300.77 300.77
06/13 06/26/2013 45145 922 TRUSTED HANDS 061813 231-54600-340 250.00 250.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44988 2024 FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON 053113 233-55100-732 1,000.00 1,000.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44922 3172 ALDI 052913 234-55100-724 2,200.00 2,200.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44931 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 18825 234-55100-724 587.22 587.22
06/13 06/05/2013 44957 776 ROUNDYS 4527 234-55100-724 715.47 715.47
06/13 06/05/2013 44959 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 052813 234-55100-724 92.60 92.60

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/13 06/05/2013 44959 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 052913 234-55100-724 127.90 127.90
06/13 06/05/2013 44967 942 UPS STORE 053113 234-55100-724 41.00 41.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44979 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M31521078 234-55100-724 1,280.35 1,280.35
06/13 06/12/2013 45014 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 051513 234-55100-724 131.10 131.10
06/13 06/12/2013 45014 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 060513 234-55100-724 80.81 80.81
06/13 06/12/2013 45016 853 STOUGHTON COUNTRY CLUB 060313 234-55100-724 3,605.80 3,605.80
06/13 06/12/2013 45023 942 UPS STORE 053113PREPAY 234-55100-724 200.00 200.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45047 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 12282 234-55100-724 65.50 65.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45064 776 ROUNDYS 4555 234-55100-724 631.97 631.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45077 942 UPS STORE 061813 234-55100-724 43.00 43.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45087 3172 ALDI 062513 234-55100-724 6,800.00 6,800.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45024 3143 VEREGIN, PEGGY 060713 235-55100-721 40.00 40.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44968 2810 UWHC 5782 241-52400-252 8.00 8.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45097 1693 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 76582 241-52400-252 15.00 15.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44938 472 INKWORKS INC 22597 242-52200-342 1,899.84 1,899.84
06/13 06/12/2013 45006 715 POSTMASTER 061213 242-52200-342 1,613.12 1,613.12
06/13 06/26/2013 45113 4096 ENTERCOM COMMUNICATIONS 061813-ADS 242-52200-342 890.00 890.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45065 3176 SCHADE APPRAISAL SERVICE, TODD  D4406073 244-55100-340 375.00 375.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44993 3989 HANSON, ARLENE REFUND-3 245-46742 46.00 46.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45013 820 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 060413 245-55190-340 1,074.00 1,074.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44995 472 INKWORKS INC 22574 245-55190-343 33.75 33.75
06/13 06/12/2013 44976 4082 BOBBY ROBERTS COMPANY 600313 245-55190-344 5,170.00 5,170.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44994 2064 HORTON, DEBRA 060713 245-55190-344 450.00 450.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45012 2033 SKYLINE MUSIC LLC 050214 245-55190-344 3,000.00 3,000.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45015 2538 SRO ARTISTS INC 020814 245-55190-344 4,700.00 4,700.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45027 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 020114 245-55190-344 330.00 330.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45027 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 020814 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45007 3199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 060313 245-55190-345 2,720.00 2,720.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44924 150 AUXIANT 052813 251-13011 23,262.74 23,262.74
06/13 06/05/2013 44924 150 AUXIANT 060413 251-13011 7,968.79 7,968.79
06/13 06/19/2013 45036 150 AUXIANT 061113 251-13011 44,301.72 44,301.72
06/13 06/26/2013 45094 150 AUXIANT 061813 251-13011 19,662.97 19,662.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45036 150 AUXIANT JuL13 251-51930-531 23,415.77 23,415.77
06/13 06/26/2013 45140 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0098590 260-55100-340 1,369.74 1,369.74
06/13 06/05/2013 44934 2585 FULLER EXCAVATING INC 4850 261-55100-340 17,440.00 17,440.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44973 3540 WISCONSIN MAPPING LLC 060413 261-55100-340 622.00 622.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44984 3533 DIRTY DUCTS CLEANING & ENVIRON 060413 261-55100-340 2,960.00 2,960.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44986 3534 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CO 294 261-55100-340 1,216.00 1,216.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45071 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES MAY13 261-55100-340 23,687.39 23,687.39

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/13 06/19/2013 45034 141 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 5047651 300-58290-630 30.25 30.25
06/13 06/26/2013 45099 1454 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP 9497 300-58290-630 350.00 350.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010924 400-57330-820 432.00 432.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45140 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0098376 400-57330-820 5,464.49 5,464.49
06/13 06/19/2013 45032 3874 ANGUS YOUNG 51380-4 400-57331-830 987.19 987.19
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010933 400-57332-820 62,278.84 62,278.84
06/13 06/26/2013 45115 2565 FOREST LANDSCAPING PR#4-12 400-57345-820 12,811.85 12,811.85
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010934 400-57345-820 29,845.84 29,845.84
06/13 06/12/2013 45018 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 149128 410-57190-820 3,216.00 3,216.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45097 1693 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 75717 410-57190-820 8,195.00 8,195.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45097 1693 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 77206 410-57190-820 6,447.00 6,447.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45097 1693 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 77242 410-57190-820 5,862.00- 5,862.00-
06/13 06/26/2013 45117 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 193281 410-57190-820 1,975.75 1,975.75
06/13 06/05/2013 44963 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 152587 410-57210-820 730.00 730.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44964 3346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 9063 410-57210-820 204.00 204.00
06/13 06/19/2013 43923 293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 12-246882 603-13015 81.78- 81.78- V
06/13 06/19/2013 45054 4093 HUMANA MEDICARE PPO 13-56509 603-13015 150.03 150.03
06/13 06/19/2013 45056 3965 JOHNSON, ALAINE 13-33736 603-13015 81.57 81.57
06/13 06/19/2013 45081 4094 WILLIS OF WISCONSIN W/C 12-230283 603-13015 1,038.60 1,038.60
06/13 06/19/2013 45035 3767 AT&T MOBILITY 287252957691X0517201 603-52300-210 926.97 926.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45076 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 217988886-001 603-52300-210 293.01 293.01
06/13 06/19/2013 45078 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 9705465345 603-52300-210 10.76 10.76
06/13 06/26/2013 45134 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 060413 603-52300-212 201.05 201.05
06/13 06/05/2013 44960 828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 2QTR13 603-52300-215 2,500.00 2,500.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44932 4060 EMSAR TWIN CITIES SI-33572 603-52300-240 12.48 12.48
06/13 06/11/2013 43838 3864 ROMINE, REBECKA 123112 603-52300-300 100.00- 100.00- V
06/13 06/05/2013 44958 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 05232013 603-52300-340 40.81 40.81
06/13 06/05/2013 44958 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 053013 603-52300-340 146.01 146.01
06/13 06/19/2013 45030 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9016113140 603-52300-340 59.95 59.95
06/13 06/19/2013 45030 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9016113141 603-52300-340 56.61 56.61
06/13 06/19/2013 45048 336 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS | INV1559762 603-52300-340 23.97 23.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45049 4095 ENCOMPASS GAS GROUP, INC. 03093815 603-52300-340 15.00 15.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45070 860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 061413 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45074 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 0546575 603-52300-341 23.98 23.98
06/13 06/19/2013 45063 1579 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC. 04741017 603-52300-343 413.60 413.60
06/13 06/05/2013 44944 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 139667 603-52300-390 101.95 101.95
Grand Totals: 601,073.73

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

Bank Reconciliation Report

Page: 1
Jul 26, 2013 10:47AM

Report Criteria:

Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments

Account: 00111100

Bank Account Number: 182380188041

US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)

June 30, 2013

Bank Statement Balance: 691,137.59 Book Balance Previous Month: 1,297,018.36
Outstanding Deposits: 132,162.77 Total Receipts: 1,787,334.41
Outstanding Checks: 113,782.93 Total Disbursements: 2,374,835.34
Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00
Bank Balance: 709,517.43 Book Balance: 709,517.43
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
18 2,629.80 21 93.50 25 5,439.88 28 332.00
19 7,467.18 22 85,124.74 26 3,508.54
20 12,690.90 24 7,788.83 27 7,087.40 Total: 132,162.77
Deposits cleared: 31 items  Deposits Outstanding: 10 items
Outstanding Checks
Check Check Check Check Check Check Check Check
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
43875 9.75 45027 630.00 45099 350.00 45127 21.00
44123 12.00 45030 116.56 45100 189.78 45128 39.99
44334 38.44 45037 411.13 45101 98.89 45129 40.00
44421 38,770.00 45043 877.52 45102 71.17 45130 676.80
44427 54.37 45047 65.50 45104 74.00 45131 205.20
44618 65.00 45053 20.00 45105 30.00 45132 612.82
44621 65.00 45060 450.00 45106 176.00 45133 267.30
44623 120.00 45073 527.56 45111 40.00 45134 201.05
44652 56.00 45080 3,587.00 45112 60.00 45135 7,500.00
44658 65.00 45081 1,038.60 45113 890.00 45136 60.00
44676 65.00 45086 17.55 45114 250.00 45137 100.00
44771 30.00 45087 6,800.00 45115 12,811.85 45138 40.00
44828 50.00- 45088 657.93 45116 176.74 45141 30.00
44828 50.00 45089 30.00 45117 1,975.75 45142 90.00
44844 41.66 45091 175.00 45119 78.62 45143 216.77
44849 75.00 45092 6.45 45120 612.00 45144 2,270.00
44872 272.00 45093 61.20 45121 30.00 45145 250.00
44918 144.00 45095 6,486.00 45122 50.00 45146 8.95
44949 20.00 45096 6,269.84 45123 30.00 45147 700.00
44991 35.00 45097 8,795.00 45125 675.00 45148 1,062.17
45012 3,000.00 45098 715.02 45126 45.00
Total: 113,782.93

Checks cleared: 271 items

Checks Outstanding: 83 items






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Bank Reconciliation Report

Page: 2
Jul 26, 2013 10:47AM

Check Check
Number Amount

Check
Number

Check Check Check
Amount Number Amount

Check
Number

Check
Amount

No bank adjustments found!

Bank Adjustments

No book adjustments found!

Book Adjustments

Report Criteria:

Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments






001-11100

001-19999

100
203
204
205
212
215
217
223
224
229
230
231
232
233
234
236
239
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
250
251
252
260
261
300
400
410
411
603

CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

JUNE 30, 2013

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

PRIMARY CHECKING

TOTAL COMBINED CASH

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND

ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND
ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND

ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND
ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED
ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND

ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY

ALLOCATION TO TREE COMMISSION
ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND
ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND
ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND

ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND
ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND

ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND
ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND

ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND
ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND
ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
ALLOCATION TO BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
ALLOCATION TO EMS

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS
ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE

709,517.43

709,517.43
709,517.43)

.00

1,557,475.74
1,268,065.27)
7,272.61
10,860.04
28,585.07
30,622.36
21,953.87
3,020.25
123,604.62
5,187.12
573.64
2.76)
5,809.22
2,905.44
4,979.16
859.00
210.00
58,653.85
8,480.85
166.32
7,394.12
38,105.30)
130.00
821.85
84,525.47
20,232.47)
5,666.80
17,348.64
10,193.06
272,060.78)
62,030.50
188,079.13
24,881.35
35,693.93

709,517.43
709,517.43)

.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

07/26/2013

10:56AM

PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 06/13
GENERAL FUND

Jul 26, 2013 10:57AM

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 1,557,475.74
100-11103 US BANK PD CHECKING ACCOUNT-C 666.78
100-11104 PETTY CASH 1,050.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.96
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,219.52
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,801,129.45

Total GENERAL FUND: 3,444 ,547.36 .00
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 1,268,065.27-
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 336,215.54
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 1,400,000.00
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,766.60

Total TID #3 FUND: 1,842,982.14 1,268,065.27-
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 7,272.61
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 834,523.52

Total TID #4 FUND: 841,796.13 .00
205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 10,860.04
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52

Total TID #5 FUND: 10,863.56 .00
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 28,585.07

Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: 28,585.07 .00
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 30,622.36
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,001.44

Total LIBRARY FUND: 180,623.80 .00
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 21,953.87
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 188,741.12

Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 210,694.99 .00
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7,875.41

Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 7,875.41 .00
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,825.35

Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 3,825.35 .00






CITY OF STOUGHTON

GL Period: 06/13

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

Page:

2

Jul 26, 2013 10:57AM

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 3,020.25
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,759.67
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,249.07

Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 67,028.99 .00
224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 123,604.62
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,106.13

Total STORM SEWER FUND: 128,710.75 .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 171,914.34

Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 171,914.34 .00
228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,285.40

Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 39,285.40 .00
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 5,187.12

Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 5,187.12 .00
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 573.64

Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 573.64 .00
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 2.76-
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,851.23

Total SENIORS IN NEED: 33,851.23 2.76-
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 5,809.22
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 414,398.54

Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 420,207.76 .00
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 2,905.44
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,553.09

Total HOLIDAY FUND: 22,458.53 .00
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 4,979.16
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 55,966.03

Total FOOD PANTRY: 60,945.19 .00
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,746.64






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 06/13

TREE COMMISSION

Jul 26, 2013 10:57AM

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total LANDMARKS: 2,746.64 .00
236-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TREE COMMIS 859.00

Total TREE COMMISSION: 859.00 .00
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00

Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 58,653.85
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6,421.19

Total EMS TRUST FUND: 65,075.04 .00
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 8,480.85
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,113.23

Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 29,594.08 .00
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 166.32
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 177,525.42

Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 604,928.99 .00
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG 7,394.12

Total CDBG FUND: 7,394.12 .00
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 38,105.30-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT-CC 14,323.11

Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 14,323.11 38,105.30-
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR 130.00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 12,116.32

Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 12,246.32 .00
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 821.85
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,971.49

Total TOURISM FUND: 19,793.34 .00
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 84,525.47
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,051.14






CITY OF STOUGHTON

GL Period: 06/13

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

Jul 26, 2013 10:57AM

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 89,576.61 .00
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 20,232.47-
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .96

Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: .96 20,232.47-
252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 5,666.80

Total K9 FUND: 5,666.80 .00
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 17,348.64
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,393.90

Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 157,742.54 .00
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 10,193.06
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,421.84

Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 110,614.90 .00
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,450.93

Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 140,450.93 .00
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 272,060.78-
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.40

Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: 2.40 272,060.78-
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 62,030.50
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .04
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 202,836.23
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 248,660.00
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 546,369.77

Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 1,059,896.54 .00
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 188,079.13
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228,604.99

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 416,684.12 .00
411-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- BLDING MAINT 24,881.35
411-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 58,324.08






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 5
GL Period: 06/13 Jul 26, 2013 10:57AM
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount
Total BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND: 83,205.43 .00
412-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 341,710.81
Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 341,710.81 .00
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 35,693.93
Total EMS: 35,693.93 .00

Grand Totals: 10,720,373.37 1,598,466.58-
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Receipt Dates: 6/1/2013 - 6/30/2013 Jul 26, 2013 10:59AM

Summary By Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 65,302.13
ANIMAL LICENSE 2012 DOG LICENSE # 290.00
CABLE DVD DUPLICATION 296.00
CLERKS OFFICE CIGARETTE 300.00
CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 7,770.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 1,892.50
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 1,505.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,085.00
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 5,636.00
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY GOLF OUTING 4,705.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 170.00
EMS CPR REVENUE 245.00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL DANCE DONATIONS 6,145.00
LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 26,784.71
LIBRARY COPIES 128.65
LIBRARY FINES 1,827.64
OPERA HOUSE GIFT CERTIFICATES 95.00-
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 325.00
OPERA HOUSE SERVICE FEES 14.00
OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 928.75
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 400.00
OTHER REVENUES 135,858.20
OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 192.18
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,012.00
PARKS PARK RESERVATION 399.77
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 4,696.56
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 764.80
PLANNING DEPT FIRE PROTECTION FEES 642.50
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 923.84
PLANNING DEPT IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 2,013.10
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 440.00
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 564.80
PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,220.00
RECREATION CONCESSIONS 9,899.00
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 3,719.82
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 5,057.87
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 36.00
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 610.00
SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 371.00
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,775.31
SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 55.00
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 16.00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 2,363.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 8,287.30
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 11,266.83
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FINGER PRINTING 55.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT K-9 DONATIONS 236.97
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 20.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 943.50
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT SAFETY CAMP REVENUE 465.10
STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 665.00
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 475.00
STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 2,465.00
TAXES DEL PP 787.31
TAXES INT DEL PP 59.04

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total
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Receipt Dates: 6/1/2013 - 6/30/2013 Jul 26, 2013 10:59AM
Summary By Distribution
Category Distribution Amount

Grand Totals: 327,012.18

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total





CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Jul 26, 2013 11:07AM
Period: 6/30/2013 (06/13)

Report Criteria:
Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = "crje"

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
CRJE
06/30/2013 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 001-11100 213.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 221-11302 213.00-
.00*
06/30/2013 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 001-11100 454.77
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 231-11302 454.77-
.00*
06/30/2013 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 001-11100 7,330.56
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 234-11302 7,330.56-
.00*
06/30/2013 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 001-11100 40.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO GF CHECKING 235-11302 40.00-
.00*
06/30/2013 5 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO GF CHECKIN 001-11100 1,400,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM SAVINGS TO GF CHECKIN  100-11311 1,400,000.00-
.00*
06/30/2013 6 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 40,420.27
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 40,420.27-
.00*
06/30/2013 7 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 825.98
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 825.98-
.00*
06/30/2013 8 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,871.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,871.00-
.00*
06/30/2013 9 TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 001-11100 315.00
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-22210 315.00-
.00*
06/30/2013 10 TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 001-11100 6,935.93
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-48113 6,935.93-
.00*
06/30/2013 11 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 5.22
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 5.22-

Documents: 11 Transactions: 22

Total CRJIE: 1,461,411.73  1,461,411.73-

Grand Totals: 1,461,411.73  1,461,411.73-






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2013 - 6/30/2013

Page:
Jul 26, 2013 11:13AM

GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
06/13 06/14/2013 37 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 215-21100 14,377.58
06/13 06/28/2013 38 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 12,931.06
06/13 06/11/2013 43619 CROWNHART, GRETCHEN 215-21100 25.99-
06/13 06/11/2013 43767 PICK-N-SAVE 100-21100 16.93-
06/13 06/11/2013 43814 FORSYTHE, RUTH 100-21100 10.00-
06/13 06/11/2013 43838 ROMINE, REBECKA 603-21100 100.00-
06/13 06/19/2013 43923 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 603-21100 81.78-
06/13 06/19/2013 43996 CORRAO, DIANE 100-21100 52.50-
06/13 06/19/2013 44828 FINDLEN, GEORGE 215-21100 50.00-
06/13 06/05/2013 44922 ALDI 234-21100 2,200.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44923 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 9.86
06/13 06/05/2013 44924 AUXIANT 251-21100 31,231.53
06/13 06/05/2013 44925 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 998.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44926 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 100-21100 974.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44927 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-21100 79.13
06/13 06/05/2013 44928 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 69.17
06/13 06/05/2013 44929 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-21100 30.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44930 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 3,775.60
06/13 06/05/2013 44931 DNE WHOLESALE 234-21100 587.22
06/13 06/05/2013 44932 EMSAR TWIN CITIES 603-21100 12.48
06/13 06/05/2013 44933 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 100-21100 10,453.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44934 FULLER EXCAVATING INC 261-21100 17,440.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44935 GALL'SINC 100-21100 175.02
06/13 06/05/2013 44936 GFOA 100-21100 190.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44937 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL  100-21100 140.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44938 INKWORKS INC 242-21100 1,899.84
06/13 06/05/2013 44939 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 145.69
06/13 06/05/2013 44940 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,025.60
06/13 06/05/2013 44941 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44942 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 1,350.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44943 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 100-21100 344.60
06/13 06/05/2013 44944 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 359.90
06/13 06/05/2013 44945 LEADS ONLINE LLC 100-21100 1,488.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44946 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 100-21100 25.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44947 MADISON COLLEGE 100-21100 454.76
06/13 06/05/2013 44948 MAPLE BLUFF POLICE DEPT. 100-21100 125.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44949 MELUEG, MERLYN 224-21100 20.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44950 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 2,195.08
06/13 06/05/2013 44951 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC  100-21100 385.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44952 NONN, LORI 224-21100 20.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44953 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44954 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 64.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44955 PENNINGTON, ROCHELLE 100-21100 150.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44956 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV 100-21100 140.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44957 ROUNDYS 234-21100 715.47
06/13 06/05/2013 44958 SKAALEN NURSING AND 603-21100 186.82
06/13 06/05/2013 44959 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 220.50
06/13 06/05/2013 44960 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 603-21100 2,500.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44961 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 100-21100 420.96

<LK <KLKLKLKKL

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2013 - 6/30/2013

Jul 26, 2013 11:13AM

GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
06/13 06/05/2013 44962 STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER 100-21100 479.93
06/13 06/05/2013 44963 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 410-21100 730.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44964 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 410-21100 204.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44965 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 23.98
06/13 06/05/2013 44966 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100-21100 54.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44967 UPS STORE 234-21100 41.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44968 UWHC 241-21100 8.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44969 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,587.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44970 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 224-21100 61.25
06/13 06/05/2013 44971 WISC DEPT OF FINANCIAL 100-21100 20.00
06/13 06/05/2013 44972 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 730.20
06/13 06/05/2013 44973 WISCONSIN MAPPING LLC 261-21100 622.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44974 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 96.98
06/13 06/12/2013 44975 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 100-21100 21,357.62
06/13 06/12/2013 44976 BOBBY ROBERTS COMPANY 245-21100 5,170.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44977 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 69.17
06/13 06/12/2013 44978 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,497.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44979 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 1,280.35
06/13 06/12/2013 44980 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 610.00
06/13 06/19/2013 44981 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 .00
06/13 06/12/2013 44982 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 87.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44983 DIERICKX, COLE 100-21100 72.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44984 DIRTY DUCTS CLEANING & ENVIRON 261-21100 2,960.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44985 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS 100-21100 213.90
06/13 06/12/2013 44986 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CO  261-21100 1,216.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44987 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 100-21100 820.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44988 FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON 233-21100 1,000.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44989 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 289.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44990 GROLEAU, ROBERT 100-21100 120.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44991 HANN, THERESE 100-21100 35.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44992 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44993 HANSON, ARLENE 245-21100 46.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44994 HORTON, DEBRA 245-21100 450.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44995 INKWORKS INC 245-21100 33.75
06/13 06/12/2013 44996 IRMEN, LORI 100-21100 1,022.03
06/13 06/12/2013 44997 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 237.50
06/13 06/12/2013 44998 KEENAN, BRADLEY 100-21100 252.00
06/13 06/12/2013 44999 KRCMA, TODD 100-21100 126.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45000 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 100-21100 3,656.36
06/13 06/12/2013 45001 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 116.90
06/13 06/12/2013 45002 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY IN 100-21100 379.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45003 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 212-21100 90.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45004 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 100-21100 1,400.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45005 PLATINUM PRODUCTIONS LLC 100-21100 25.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45006 POSTMASTER 242-21100 1,613.12
06/13 06/12/2013 45007 QUALITY INN & SUITES 245-21100 2,720.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45008 REINDERS INC. 100-21100 1,270.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45009 SCHENK, JAMES 100-21100 108.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45010 SCHENK, ROBERT 100-21100 54.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
06/13 06/12/2013 45011 SEDLACEK, DIANA 100-21100 40.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45012 SKYLINE MUSIC LLC 245-21100 3,000.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45013 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC 245-21100 1,074.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45014 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 211.91
06/13 06/12/2013 45015 SRO ARTISTS INC 245-21100 4,700.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45016 STOUGHTON COUNTRY CLUB 234-21100 3,605.80
06/13 06/13/2013 45017 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100-21100 .00
06/13 06/12/2013 45018 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 3,335.05
06/13 06/12/2013 45019 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 100-21100 123.60
06/13 06/12/2013 45020 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 212-21100 35.22
06/13 06/12/2013 45021 TOTZ, ROBERT 100-21100 180.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45022 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100-21100 126.14
06/13 06/12/2013 45023 UPS STORE 234-21100 200.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45024 VEREGIN, PEGGY 235-21100 40.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45025 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 3,963.40
06/13 06/12/2013 45026 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 763.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45027 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 630.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45028 WISC DNR - ENVIRONMENTAL FEES 224-21100 1,500.00
06/13 06/12/2013 45029 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 1,254.96
06/13 06/19/2013 45030 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 116.56
06/13 06/19/2013 45031 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 224-21100 596.43
06/13 06/19/2013 45032 ANGUS YOUNG 400-21100 987.19
06/13 06/19/2013 45033 ANYTIME FITNESS 100-21100 3,000.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45034 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 300-21100 30.25
06/13 06/19/2013 45035 AT&T MOBILITY 603-21100 926.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45036 AUXIANT 251-21100 67,717.49
06/13 06/19/2013 45037 BILLER PRESS 100-21100 411.13
06/13 06/19/2013 45038 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND HANDLING  100-21100 3,763.96
06/13 06/19/2013 45039 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 224-21100 213.16
06/13 06/19/2013 45040 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 100-21100 359.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45041 CORRAO, DIANE 100-21100 52.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45042 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 25.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45043 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 224-21100 877.52
06/13 06/19/2013 45044 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 1,689.76
06/13 06/19/2013 45045 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 224-21100 634.85
06/13 06/19/2013 45046 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 325.66
06/13 06/19/2013 45047 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 234-21100 65.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45048 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS | 603-21100 23.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45049 ENCOMPASS GAS GROUP, INC. 603-21100 15.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45050 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 5.46
06/13 06/19/2013 45051 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 22.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45052 HANSON, ROBERT 224-21100 20.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45053 HASHINI, AFRIM 224-21100 20.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45054 HUMANA MEDICARE PPO 603-21100 150.03
06/13 06/19/2013 45055 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 28,646.22
06/13 06/19/2013 45056 JOHNSON, ALAINE 603-21100 81.57
06/13 06/19/2013 45057 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 100-21100 74.51
06/13 06/19/2013 45058 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 540.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45059 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 116.90

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
06/13 06/19/2013 45060 MIKE'S TREE MOVING LLC 100-21100 450.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45061 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45062 PITNEY BOWES INC 100-21100 158.25
06/13 06/19/2013 45063 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC. 603-21100 413.60
06/13 06/19/2013 45064 ROUNDYS 234-21100 631.97
06/13 06/19/2013 45065 SCHADE APPRAISAL SERVICE, TODD 244-21100 375.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45066 SKAALEN NURSING AND 100-21100 137.66
06/13 06/19/2013 45067 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 100-21100 6,227.40
06/13 06/19/2013 45068 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 100-21100 420.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45069 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100-21100 169.45
06/13 06/19/2013 45070 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 603-21100 125.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45071 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 261-21100 23,687.39
06/13 06/19/2013 45072 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 25.24
06/13 06/19/2013 45073 TAEBEL, DAVE 100-21100 527.56
06/13 06/19/2013 45074 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 603-21100 23.98
06/13 06/19/2013 45075 TWO MEN AND A TRUCK 231-21100 451.70
06/13 06/19/2013 45076 U.S. CELLULAR 603-21100 415.01
06/13 06/19/2013 45077 UPS STORE 234-21100 43.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45078 VERIZON WIRELESS 603-21100 10.76
06/13 06/19/2013 45079 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 12,328.80
06/13 06/19/2013 45080 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 100-21100 3,587.00
06/13 06/19/2013 45081 WILLIS OF WISCONSIN W/C 603-21100 1,038.60
06/13 06/19/2013 45082 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 814.50
06/13 06/19/2013 45083 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 597.22
06/13 06/19/2013 45084 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 1,948.40
06/13 06/26/2013 45085 ABT WATER TREATMENT, INC. 231-21100 31.15
06/13 06/26/2013 45086 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 100-21100 17.55
06/13 06/26/2013 45087 ALDI 234-21100 6,800.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45088 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 657.93
06/13 06/26/2013 45089 ALME, ANN 100-21100 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45090 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE INSURANCE 231-21100 130.35
06/13 06/26/2013 45091 ANIMART 100-21100 175.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45092 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 6.45
06/13 06/26/2013 45093 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
06/13 06/26/2013 45094 AUXIANT 251-21100 19,662.97
06/13 06/26/2013 45095 AWE 217-21100 6,486.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45096 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 6,269.84
06/13 06/26/2013 45097 BAY COMMUNICATIONS INC 410-21100 8,795.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45098 BAY VIEW HEIGHTS INC 231-21100 715.02
06/13 06/26/2013 45099 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP 300-21100 350.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45100 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 189.78
06/13 06/26/2013 45101 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 231-21100 98.89
06/13 06/26/2013 45102 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 71.17
06/13 06/26/2013 45103 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 100-21100 209.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45104 DANE COUNTY CLERK 100-21100 74.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45105 DAVIE, JAN 100-21100 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45106 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 176.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45107 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 100-21100 1,283.35
06/13 06/26/2013 45108 DEMCO INC 215-21100 64.38

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
06/13 06/26/2013 45109 DONNER, SANDY 100-21100 150.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45110 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 243.40
06/13 06/26/2013 45111 DREVYER, BECKY 100-21100 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45112 ELVEKROG, AMY 100-21100 60.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45113 ENTERCOM COMMUNICATIONS 242-21100 890.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45114 FIEDLER, CHRISTOPHER 100-21100 250.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45115 FOREST LANDSCAPING 400-21100 12,811.85
06/13 06/26/2013 45116 GALE 215-21100 176.74
06/13 06/26/2013 45117 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 410-21100 1,975.75
06/13 06/26/2013 45118 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 215-21100 87.52
06/13 06/26/2013 45119 GRAINGER INC. 100-21100 78.62
06/13 06/26/2013 45120 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 231-21100 612.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45121 GUENTHER, JILL 100-21100 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45122 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 50.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45123 JENKS, DENNIS OR JEAN 100-21100 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45124 JENSEN, SAMANTHA 100-21100 250.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45125 KELLY SERVICES INC 100-21100 675.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45126 KIESLING, ANGIE 100-21100 45.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45127 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 21.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45128 MIDWEST TAPE 215-21100 39.99
06/13 06/26/2013 45129 NOWLAN, AMY 100-21100 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45130 RANDOM HOUSE INC 215-21100 676.80
06/13 06/26/2013 45131 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI  100-21100 205.20
06/13 06/26/2013 45132 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 100-21100 612.82
06/13 06/26/2013 45133 SHOWCASES 215-21100 267.30
06/13 06/26/2013 45134 SKAALEN NURSING AND 603-21100 201.05
06/13 06/26/2013 45135 SPRINGSTED INC 100-21100 7,500.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45136 STACEY, EILEEN 100-21100 60.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45137 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER  217-21100 100.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45138 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 40.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45139 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 231-21100 95,337.67
06/13 06/26/2013 45140 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 260-21100 6,834.23
06/13 06/26/2013 45141 SWANGSTU, LINDA 100-21100 30.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45142 TEIGEN, BARLEY 100-21100 90.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45143 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 216.77
06/13 06/26/2013 45144 TRUEGREEN 100-21100 2,270.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45145 TRUSTED HANDS 231-21100 250.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45146 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICESIN  215-21100 8.95
06/13 06/26/2013 45147 VIKE PLUMBING INC 100-21100 700.00
06/13 06/26/2013 45148 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 1,062.17

Grand Totals:

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

601,073.73

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
100-13070 3,379.52 1,689.76- 1,689.76
100-21100 5,363.85 217,347.82- 211,983.97-
100-21113 3,775.60 .00 3,775.60
100-21560 2,195.08 .00 2,195.08
100-21570 54.00 .00 54.00
100-21575 8,034.00 .00 8,034.00
100-21590 2,982.88 .00 2,982.88
100-22210 7,860.20 1,965.33- 5,894.87
100-46430 250.00 .00 250.00
100-46750 710.00 10.00- 700.00

100-51200-120 1,022.03 .00 1,022.03
100-51200-340 288.60 .00 288.60
100-51300-216 21.00 .00 21.00
100-51400-340 25.79 .00 25.79
100-51400-399 15.98 .00 15.98
100-51420-215 23,922.62 .00 23,922.62
100-51420-315 1,539.37 .00 1,539.37
100-51440-120 52.50 52.50- .00
100-51510-211 172.33 .00 172.33
100-51510-217 7,500.00 .00 7,500.00
100-51510-218 974.00 .00 974.00
100-51510-219 10,453.00 .00 10,453.00
100-51510-310 1,227.80 42 .50- 1,185.30
100-51510-340 190.00 .00 190.00
100-51900-153 6,227.40 .00 6,227.40
100-51900-200 735.96 660.98- 74.98
100-51930-520 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
100-51930-523 126.14 .00 126.14
100-52100-190 1,055.33 .00 1,055.33
100-52100-210 1,359.26 .00 1,359.26
100-52100-215 439.74 .00 439.74
100-52100-330 3,887.56 .00 3,887.56
100-52100-335 4,072.54 .00 4,072.54
100-52100-340 3,725.08 .00 3,725.08
100-52100-390 666.77 .00 666.77
100-52100-395 2,162.48 .00 2,162.48
100-52200-210 122.00 .00 122.00
100-52200-217 312.00 .00 312.00
100-52200-220 1,584.72 .00 1,584.72
100-52200-240 234.66 .00 234.66
100-52200-245 278.98 .00 278.98
100-52200-300 289.00 .00 289.00
100-52200-335 702.10 .00 702.10
100-52200-340 249.47 .00 249.47
100-52200-342 176.00 .00 176.00
100-53200-200 13.33 .00 13.33
100-53200-215 933.04 .00 933.04
100-53200-220 1,717.67 .00 1,717.67
100-53200-221 104.69 .00 104.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-53200-222 194.26 .00 194.26
100-53200-223 194.40 .00 194.40
100-53200-314 59.90 .00 59.90
100-53200-340 569.06 .00 569.06
100-53300-215 1,675.96 .00 1,675.96
100-53300-216 140.00 .00 140.00
100-53300-220 1,484.19 .00 1,484.19
100-53300-335 2,905.59 .00 2,905.59
100-53300-340 3,781.69 15.62- 3,766.07
100-53300-390 367.39 .00 367.39
100-53300-391 53.37 .00 53.37
100-53400-340 1,470.07 .00 1,470.07
100-53420-340 9,961.58 .00 9,961.58
100-53440-340 31.12 .00 31.12
100-53620-215 42,238.05 .00 42,238.05
100-53620-216 13,787.55 .00 13,787.55
100-54600-200 551.37 .00 551.37
100-54600-202 14.00 .00 14.00
100-54600-210 61.20 .00 61.20
100-54600-215 121.53 .00 121.53
100-54600-220 2,126.63 .00 2,126.63
100-54600-240 680.22 .00 680.22
100-54600-315 200.88 .00 200.88
100-54600-340 25.85 .00 25.85
100-54600-350 191.27 .00 191.27
100-54910-300 2,553.02 169.45- 2,383.57
100-55200-245 3,124.69 .00 3,124.69
100-55200-335 768.64 .00 768.64
100-55200-340 4,491.60 35.76- 4,455.84
100-55200-350 1,051.00 711.00- 340.00
100-55300-127 2,259.56 .00 2,259.56
100-55300-210 585.52 .00 585.52
100-55300-215 500.00 .00 500.00
100-55300-240 431.24 .00 431.24
100-55300-300 58.26 .00 58.26
100-55300-315 109.11 .00 109.11
100-55300-340 5,521.70 .00 5,521.70
100-55400-220 634.62 .00 634.62
100-55400-240 17.99 .00 17.99
100-55500-216 151.70 .00 151.70
100-55500-240 384.85 .00 384.85
100-55500-300 113.66 .00 113.66
100-56300-330 225.83 .00 225.83
100-56300-340 655.48 10.95- 644.53

212-21100 .00 3,667.72- 3,667.72-
212-53271-220 2,734.97 .00 2,734.97
212-53271-340 932.75 .00 932.75

215-21100 177.36 11,171.57- 10,994.21-

215-46710 .00 25.99- 25.99-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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215-55110-216 8.95 .00 8.95
215-55110-220 2,106.51 .00 2,106.51
215-55110-221 220.85 .00 220.85
215-55110-240 87.52 .00 87.52
215-55110-250 125.52 .00 125.52
215-55110-313 438.61 50.00- 388.61
215-55110-325 5,975.65 .00 5,975.65
215-55110-328 1,592.68 7.91- 1,584.77
215-55110-340 258.48 93.46- 165.02
215-55110-342 267.30 .00 267.30
215-55110-350 69.99 .00 69.99
215-55110-810 19.51 .00 19.51

217-21100 .00 7,782.45- 7,782.45-
217-55110-500 7,632.45 .00 7,632.45
217-55110-510 150.00 .00 150.00

221-21100 .00 28,575.00- 28,575.00-
221-57220-815 28,575.00 .00 28,575.00

224-21100 .00 6,394.83- 6,394.83-

224-46435 80.00 .00 80.00
224-53300-215 634.85 .00 634.85
224-53300-310 164.43 .00 164.43
224-53300-315 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
224-53300-335 1,743.00 .00 1,743.00
224-53300-336 1,033.23 .00 1,033.23
224-53300-340 1,070.35 .00 1,070.35
224-53300-341 113.69 .00 113.69
224-53300-390 55.28 .00 55.28

231-21100 .00 2,969.46- 2,969.46-
231-54600-340 2,969.46 .00 2,969.46

233-21100 .00 1,000.00- 1,000.00-
233-55100-732 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

234-21100 .00 17,012.02- 17,012.02-
234-55100-724 17,012.02 .00 17,012.02

235-21100 .00 40.00- 40.00-
235-55100-721 40.00 .00 40.00

241-21100 .00 80.13- 80.13-
241-52400-252 80.13 .00 80.13

242-21100 .00 5,412.84- 5,412.84-
242-52200-342 4,719.47 .00 4,719.47
242-52200-346 102.96 .00 102.96
242-52200-348 590.41 .00 590.41

244-21100 .00 375.00- 375.00-
244-55100-340 375.00 .00 375.00

245-21100 .00 19,692.71- 19,692.71-

245-46742 46.00 .00 46.00
245-55190-240 161.63 .00 161.63
245-55190-340 1,256.10 .00 1,256.10
245-55190-343 1,338.70 .00 1,338.70
245-55190-344 13,950.00 .00 13,950.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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245-55190-345 2,940.28 .00 2,940.28
251-13011 18,533.78 .00 18,533.78
251-21100 .00 118,611.99- 118,611.99-
251-51930-530 76,662.44 .00 76,662.44
251-51930-531 23,415.77 .00 23,415.77
252-21100 .00 18.86- 18.86-
252-52100-340 18.86 .00 18.86
260-21100 .00 1,429.52- 1,429.52-
260-55100-340 1,429.52 .00 1,429.52
261-21100 .00 22,366.59- 22,366.59-
261-55100-340 22,366.59 .00 22,366.59
300-21100 .00 380.25- 380.25-
300-58290-630 380.25 .00 380.25
400-21100 .00 112,440.01- 112,440.01-
400-57330-820 64,913.52 .00 64,913.52
400-57331-830 987.19 .00 987.19
400-57332-820 3,600.00 .00 3,600.00
400-57345-820 42,657.69 .00 42,657.69
400-57620-820 281.61 .00 281.61
410-21100 5,862.00 25,887.99- 20,025.99-
410-57190-820 19,833.75 5,862.00- 13,971.75
410-57210-820 6,054.24 .00 6,054.24
411-21100 .00 113.64- 113.64-
411-48200 113.64 .00 113.64
603-13015 1,270.20 81.78- 1,188.42
603-21100 181.78 9,888.32- 9,706.54-
603-52300-210 1,642.18 .00 1,642.18
603-52300-212 201.05 .00 201.05
603-52300-215 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00
603-52300-220 688.80 .00 688.80
603-52300-240 12.48 .00 12.48
603-52300-300 .00 100.00- 100.00-
603-52300-310 79.99 .00 79.99
603-52300-335 666.05 .00 666.05
603-52300-340 2,288.04 .00 2,288.04
603-52300-341 23.98 .00 23.98
603-52300-343 413.60 .00 413.60
603-52300-390 101.95 .00 101.95
Grand Totals: 624,243.71 624,243.71- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Ref Account Debit Credit
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CDJE
06/30/2013 1 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRE 251-51930-216 4,031.48
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRE 001-11100 4,031.48-
.00*
06/30/2013 2 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 10,486.24
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 10,486.24-
.00*
06/30/2013 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,467.84
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,467.84-
.00*
06/30/2013 4 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 215-55110-350 3.30
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 215-55110-350 5.20
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 215-55110-350 1.50
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 215-46710 5.40
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 215-46710 8.50
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 215-46710 2.45
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE 001-11100 16.35-
10.00*
06/30/2013 4 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE WESLEY, VALERIE 100-51510-216 10.00-
06/30/2013 5 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,596.62
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 20,175.00
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,718.42
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,490.04-
.00*
06/30/2013 6 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 281.99
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 279.30
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 65.32
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 626.61-
.00*
06/30/2013 7 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,493.83
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 22,897.76
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 5,355.32
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 45,746.91-
.00*
06/30/2013 8 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 1,910.22
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 1,125.04
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 263.12
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 3,298.38-
.00*
06/30/2013 9 TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,197.72
TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,197.72-
.00*
06/30/2013 10 TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 177.54
TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 177.54-
.00*
06/30/2013 11 TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 9,141.06
TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 9,141.06-
.00*
06/30/2013 12 TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 615.78
TO RECORD WI PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 615.78-
.00*

06/30/2013 13 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 213.82
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TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 213.82-

.00*

06/30/2013 14 TO RECORD MAY RETIREMENT 100-21515 60,474.11
TO RECORD MAY RETIREMENT 001-11100 60,474.11-

.00*

06/30/2013 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT HOUGAN 100-51420-212 15.36
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT HOUGAN 001-11100 15.36-

.00*

06/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ROBERTS 100-51510-212 16.32

06/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT TAYLOR 603-52300-340 33.63
06/30/2013 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 49.95-

06/30/2013 17 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT COLLINS 241-52400-252 754.80

06/30/2013 17 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ERDMAN, DAVE 241-52400-252 520.20

06/30/2013 17 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SMITHBACK 241-52400-252 754.80
06/30/2013 17 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS 001-11100 2,029.80-

06/30/2013 18 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT JANDA 100-54600-212 136.17
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT JANDA 001-11100 136.17-

.00*

06/30/2013 19 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 100-51510-212 30.09

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 260-55100-340 180.54
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 001-11100 210.63-

.00*

06/30/2013 20 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT KELLOGG 100-52100-190 45.00
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT KELLOGG 001-11100 45.00-

.00*

06/30/2013 21 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BOSKY 215-55110-212 4.47

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BOSKY 215-55110-212 4.47

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BOSKY 215-55110-212 2.23

11.17*

06/30/2013 21 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT CAMACHO 100-54600-213 54.06

06/30/2013 21 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GRANRUD 215-55110-325 23.43

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GRANRUD 215-55110-212 12.24

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GRANRUD 215-55110-212 12.24

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GRANRUD 215-55110-212 6.12

54.03*

06/30/2013 21 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT NELSON 100-53300-212 31.01

06/30/2013 21 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT VERHEYDEN 215-55110-212 15.30
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT VERHEYDEN 001-11100 165.57-
-150.27*

06/30/2013 22 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE VITENSE, STACY 100-46750 90.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE VITENSE, STACY 100-51510-216 10.00-
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE VITENSE, STACY 001-11100 80.00-

.00*

06/30/2013 23 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 188.06
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 188.06-

.00*

06/30/2013 24 TO RECORD MOE PROPERTY PUCHASE 203-57150-860 1,343,405.72
TO RECORD MOE PROPERTY PUCHASE 001-11100 1,343,405.72-

Documents: 34 Transactions: 76

Total CDJE: 1,531,330.14  1,531,330.14-
Grand Totals: 1,531,330.14  1,531,330.14-
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

REVENUE
TAXES 895.18 3,630,924.38 7,844,881.00 4,213,956.62 46.28
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 42,571.31 224,195.38 1,533,161.00 1,308,965.62 14.62
LICENSES & PERMITS 20,045.00 68,413.41 98,100.00 29,686.59 69.74
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 5,270.50 54,974.97 115,500.00 60,525.03 47.60
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 26,974.84 238,408.91 1,171,255.00 932,846.09 20.35
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 73,000.00 82,000.00 9,000.00 89.02
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 16,117.37 144,023.74 181,195.00 37,171.26 79.49
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00

113,374.20 4,433,940.79 11,106,092.00 6,672,151.21 39.92
EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 19,363.81 47,505.00 28,141.19 40.76
JUDICIAL 2,844.64 39,628.89 81,490.00 41,861.11 48.63
LEGAL 21.00 25,310.60 141,000.00 115,689.40 17.95
MAYOR 9,227.85 62,935.83 109,109.00 46,173.17 57.68
CLERK 33,737.10 104,176.77 227,267.00 123,090.23 45.84
ELECTION 32.08 8,920.33 15,300.00 6,379.67 58.30
FINANCE DIRECTOR 40,936.61 279,712.31 547,220.00 267,507.69 51.12
ASSESSOR .00 39,403.20 45,700.00 6,296.80 86.22
CITY WEBSITE .00 47.94 5,000.00 4,952.06 .96
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 6,302.38 58,412.13 25,000.00 33,412.13)  233.65
INSURANCE 3,126.14 191,222.14 191,234.00 11.86 99.99
LAW ENFORCEMENT 198,730.44 1,156,944.12 2,438,727.00 1,281,782.88 47.44
FIRE PROTECTION 25,043.73 150,141.20 447,166.00 297,024.80 33.58
AMBULANCE .00 58.16 .00 58.16) .00
INSPECTION 6,400.12 41,677.73 91,135.00 49,457.27 45.73
CITY BUILDINGS 8,532.84 62,551.49 170,902.00 108,350.51 36.60
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 75,527.79 484,020.46 848,637.00 364,616.54 57.04
SNOW REMOVAL .00 40,651.73 65,000.00 24,348.27 62.54
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 1,470.07 3,333.98 14,000.00 10,666.02 23.81
STREET LIGHTING 9,961.58 53,580.81 140,000.00 86,419.19 38.27
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 31.12 234.08 .00 234.08) .00
SANITATION 56,025.60 279,987.20 680,000.00 400,012.80 41.17
SENIOR CENTER 31,950.82 197,397.59 477,936.00 280,538.41 41.30
CEMETERY 2,383.57 11,549.97 35,000.00 23,450.03 33.00
CULTURE .00 1,287.95 19,715.00 18,427.05 6.53
PARKS 24,207.05 75,883.47 192,115.00 116,231.53 39.50
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 25,766.96 137,262.19 250,802.00 113,539.81 54.73
YOUTH CENTER 652.61 16,463.22 66,354.00 49,890.78 24.81
CABLE 16,889.74 101,610.47 136,096.00 34,485.53 74.66
PLANNING 16,011.82 94,364.63 154,538.00 60,173.37 61.06
CONTINGENCY .00 9,000.00 80,000.00 71,000.00 11.25
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 2,087,788.00 2,087,788.00 .00 100.00
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 520,000.00 520,000.00 .00 100.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 626,646.00 768,769.00 142,123.00 81.51
DEPARTMENT 510 .00 15,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 50.00
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
599,689.06 6,996,568.40 11,150,505.00 4,153,936.60  62.75
( 486,314.86) (  2,562,627.61) ( 44,413.00) 2,518,214.61
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 9,261.80 230,051.00 220,789.20 4.03
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,965.93 12,450.50 24,900.00 12,44950  50.00
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 60 2.06 00 ( 2.06) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 497,321.00 497,321.00 .00 100.00
1,966.53 519,035.36 752,272.00 233,236.64  69.00
EXPENDITURES
DEPARTMENT 110 55,299.44 359,841.36 756,523.00 396,681.64  47.57
55,299.44 359,841.36 756,523.00 396,681.64  47.57
( 53,332.91) 159,194.00 ( 4,251.00) ( 163,445.00)
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,526.75 288,112.25 504,175.00 216,062.75  57.15
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 2,263.13 5,000.00 2,736.87 4526
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00
1,526.75 290,375.38 529,175.00 238,799.62  54.87
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 21,546.01 306,817.97 562,358.00 255,540.03  54.56
21,546.01 306,817.97 562,358.00 255540.03  54.56
( 20,019.26) ( 16,442.59) ( 33,183.00) ( 16,740.41)
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

REVENUE

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,871.00 100,198.50 00 ( 100,198.50) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,087,788.00 00 (  2,087,788.00) .00
4,871.00 2,187,986.50 00 (  2,187,986.50) .00

EXPENDITURES

PRINCIPAL .00 2,321,389.64 00 (  2,321,389.64) .00

INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES .00 288,665.28 00 ( 288,665.28) .00

DEPARTMENT 290 380.25 743.25 2,000.00 1,256.75  37.16

380.25 2,610,798.17 2,000.00 (  2,608,798.17) 130539.

4,490.75 ( 422,811.67) ( 2,000.00) 420,811.67

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
SOURCE 47 .00 26,945.00 49,500.00 22,555.00  54.43
SOURCE 48 1,118.21 2,168.59 00 ( 2,168.59) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 116,831.00 1,289,831.00 1,173,000.00 9.06
1,118.21 145,944.59 1,339,331.00 1,193,386.41  10.90
EXPENDITURES
DEPARTMENT 100 .00 177,904.00 87,635.00 ( 90,269.00)  203.01
DEPARTMENT 220 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 00 100.00
STREET CONSTRUCTION 64,913.52 88,386.75 500,044.00 41165725  17.68
DEPARTMENT 331 987.19 13,708.21 00 ( 13,708.21) .00
CURB & GUTTER 3,600.00 3,600.00 82,499.00 78,899.00 4.36
SIDEWALKS .00 .00 151,163.00 151,163.00 .00
STORM SEWER 42,657.69 32,912.76 377,195.00 344,282.24 8.73
DEPARTMENT 620 281.61 331.59 35,000.00 34,668.41 95
112,440.01 466,843.31 1,383,536.00 916,692.69  33.74
( 111,321.80) ( 320,898.72) ( 44,205.00) 276,693.72
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
SOURCE 43 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .00
SOURCE 46 .00 1,210.80 00 ( 1,210.80) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO .00 2,959.50 5,102.00 214250  58.01
SOURCE 48 1.80 1,897.74 00 ( 1,897.74) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 470,650.00 499,108.00 28458.00  94.30
1.80 476,718.04 524,210.00 47,491.96  90.94
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 3,150.00 41,800.00 38,650.00 7.54
DEPARTMENT 190 13,971.75 17,222.15 6,400.00 ( 10,822.15)  269.10
DEPARTMENT 191 .00 .00 87,000.00 87,000.00 .00
DEPARTMENT 193 926.97 3,854.97 00 ( 3,854.97) .00
DEPARTMENT 210 6,054.24 141,375.93 180,115.00 38,739.07  78.49
DEPARTMENT 220 .00 2,242.00 35,460.00 33,218.00 6.32
DEPARTMENT 331 .00 28,750.00 110,500.00 81,750.00  26.02
DEPARTMENT 332 .00 25,217.63 17,350.00 ( 7,867.63) 14535
DEPARTMENT 510 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00
DEPARTMENT 520 .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00
DEPARTMENT 620 .00 3,300.00 33,000.00 29,700.00  10.00
DEPARTMENT 630 .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00
20,952.96 225,112.68 530,325.00 30521232 4245
( 20,951.16) 251,605.36  ( 6,115.00) ( 257,720.36)
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
July 23, 2013 - 5:30 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Selsor and Greg Jenson

Others Present:

Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Utilities Director Bob
Kardasz, Alderpersons Ron Christianson and Tricia Suess, Charles Vervoort and
Planning Director Rodney Scheel

Absent:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m.

Communications:
None

Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of July 9", 2013:

Moved by Kneebone, seconded by Selsor to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of July 09, 2013 as presented. Motion carried unanimously with
Mayor Olson voting.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to pay the Claim
of Lacey Hoiberqg:

Kardasz stated that CVMIC’s recommendation is to deny. Moved by Jenson, seconded
by Lawrence to recommend Council approve the resolution authorizing and directing the
proper City Official(s) to pay the Claim of Lacey Hoiberg. Motion failed unanimously
with Mayor Olson voting.

Martin and Jean Lamers Request for Assessment Review:

Finance Director Sullivan stated that there is a conflicting attorney opinion regarding this
issue. Staff is directed to request Attorney Dregne attend the next meeting. Moved by
Lawrence, seconded by Jenson table until the August 13, 2013 meeting. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Future Agenda Items:

1% August Meeting Special Assessments

Martin and Jean Lamers request for assessment review
Discussion regarding who can speak for the City regarding liability

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Jenson to adjourn at 6:14pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Respectfully submitted
Julie Roberts





Deputy Treasurer
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Attorneys
T e e e e
Member of LEGUS International Network of Law Firms

Matthew P. Dregne

222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784

Madison, W1 53701-1784
mdregne@staffordlaw.com
608.259.2618

August 9, 2013

City of Stoughton

Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
381 East Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: Relief from Special Assessment
Dear Laurie:

As requested by the City, I have reviewed the challenges that may surface from refunding
part of a special assessment to a property owner (the "Owner"). We have concluded that
the City should not simply approve a refund, but may reopen and amend the special
assessment, thereby achieving the same net result.

This issue arises from a street improvement project. As part of the project, the City
changed the slope of the Owner's property, creating a need for a retaining wall on the
property in question. Under the City's ordinances in effect at the time, the full cost of the
retaining wall was assessed to the Owner. After the project and the special assessment,
the Common Council decided to amend the ordinance, so that the cost of a retaining wall
over four feet tall would be assessed partly to the owner, and paid partly by the City.

It is clear the City has the statutory authority to assess all or part of the cost of the public
improvement project against benefitted properties.l The statute also allows for
municipalities to reconsider and reopen any assessment to, amend, cancel or confirm a

' Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(2).

L:ADOCS\005649\001245\CORR\3244637.DOCX
0809130808

Madison Office Milwaukee Office
222 West Washington Avenue 608.256.0226 1200 North Mayfair Road 414.982.2850
P.O. Box 1784 888.655.4752 Suite 430 888.655.4752
Madison, Wisconsin Fax 608.259.2600 Milwaukee, Wisconsin Fax 414.982.2889

53701-1784 www.staffordlaw.com 53226-3282 www.staffordlaw.com





August 9, 2013
Page 2

prior assessment after giving notice’ and a public hearing.” What makes this situation
somewhat novel is that the City is considering amending a previous, lawful special
assessment to conform to a new special assessment policy.

Our main legal concern with this issue is the "public purpose doctrine." Under that
doctrine, public monies must be spent for a public purpose, rather than a private purpose.
We think it would be clearly problematic for the City to simply make a payment to a
private party, unless the payment can be connected to the accomplishment of a public
purpose. If one views the reimbursement here as simply a payment to a private party, the
payment would indeed present a public purpose doctrine issue.

However, in this case we think the City's payment can be characterized as payment
towards the cost of a public improvement project. If the City reopens and amends the
previously levied special assessment, the City would not simply be making a payment to
the Owner. Rather, the City would be choosing to pay for part of a public improvement
project. Viewed that way, we do not see any legal reason why the City cannot reopen the
special assessment and reapportion a higher percentage of the costs of the public
improvement project onto the City with specific regard to the retaining wall property.

Although there may be no legal hurdles to this action, there may be other policy
considerations a decision like this may raise. Fundamentally, the City should consider
the policy implications of reopening and amending lawful special assessments, where the
only reason for doing so is a change in City special assessment policy. One concern is
that reopening a special assessment will cause the special assessment to again be subject
to legal challenge. Another concern is that other property owners will expect similar
treatment in the future.

If the City chooses to reopen the special assessment, we recommend using the statutory
process provided in Wisconsin Statute section 66.070(10). When an assessment is
reopened, notice similar to the original notice must be given and a public hearing
conducted. The notice includes “stating the nature of the proposed work or improvement,
the general boundary lines of the proposed assessment district including, in the discretion
of the governing body, a small map, the place and time at which the report may be
inspected, and the place and time at which all interested persons, or their agents or
attorneys, may appear before the governing body, a committee of the governing body or

> As provided in Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(7)(a).

> Wis. Stat. 66.0703(10).
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August 9, 2013
Page 3

the board of public works and be heard concerning the matters contained in the
preliminary resolution and the report.”® The notice must be published as a class one
notice’ in the City and must be mailed at least ten days before the hearing to every
interested person.’ The hearing must commence not less than ten or more than forty days
after publication.’

After the hearing, the City must pass a resolution amending, confirming or canceling the
prior assessment.® This resolution must be published as a class one notice and mailed to
all interested persons in the same manner as the original final resolution.’

Please be aware, that by reopening this special assessment, the City is creating another
opportunity for the landowner to challenge the special assessment. Further, in reopening
the special assessment, care should be taken to avoid reopening all special assessments
that were made as part of this project. We can assist the City limiting the notice and
resolution to only the landowner with the retaining wall.

Please feel free to contact me with further questions.

Very truly yours,

e

ol
Matthew P. Dregne

MPD:kps

* Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(7)(a).

° A class one notice requires the notice to run for one week in the newspaper. See Wis. Stat. §§ 985.07 &
985.01.

5 Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(7)(a).
7 Id
8 §66.0703(10).

? Id; see also § 66.0703(8)(d).
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Memorandum
Date: 7-8-2013
/ To: Alderman Paul Lawrence, Chair Finance Committee

From: Martin W. and Jean A. Lamers
1220 South Fourth St.
Stoughton WI.

Re: Special Assessment

Cc: Mayor Donna Olson

[ hereby request a review of the Special Assessment to 1220 South Fourth St. Parcel No.
0511-083-1105-0 dated 9/22/2009.

The request is being initiated due to the change in Ordinance 64.6 (11-10-2009)

I apologize for the timing of this request, however it has only recently come to my
attention that a change in Ordinance 64-6 had been made.

Please make note of the dates of the committee work and the invoicing of the assessment.
As you can see we were not given the benefit of the updated ordinance, considering the
ordinance change was being worked on in committee prior to the assessment invoice.

On a personnel note, as a Stoughton property owner for 42 years and a tax paying citizen
of Stoughton, the fact that T am a city employee should have no bearing on this issue.

Included,
Assessment dated 9-22-2009
Ordinance 64-6 prior to 11-10-2009
Ordinance 64-6 post 11-10-2009
Time line of ordinance review
Email from mayor Griffin
Assessment schedules
Council minutes April 14, 2009
Public Works minutes Sept. 15, 2009
Public Works minutes Oct. 20, 2009
Council minutes Nov. 10, 2009
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Special Assessment Statement
City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street
Stoughton, Wi 53589
608-873-6677

MARTIN LAMERS
1220 S. FOURTH STREET

STOUGHTON WI 53589

INVOICE DATE: (9/22/2009 PAYMENT DUE DATE: 11/01/2009

ACCOUNT NO. 70021429

PARCEL NO. DESCRIPTION
0511-083-1105-0 - PAGE/ISHAM STREETS

SIDEWALK , CURB & GUTTER, DRIVEWAY APRONS & RETAINING WALLS
PROPERTYADDRESS: 1220 S. FOURTH STREET

Amount payable (full or any partial amount) on or before
11/01/2009 without any interest added:

$ 14,542.80

* Make checks payable to: City of Stoughton, 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589

The remaining balance unpaid as of 11/01/2009 will have 4.5% annual interest added on al
unpaid balances, and be placed on the following payment schedule:

Principal up to $200.00 Due in full by November 1 of this year.

$201.00 - $1,500.00 Divided into 5 equal installments, with first
payment due in full by November 1 of this year.

$1,501.00 or more Divided into 10 equal installments, with first
payment due in full by November 1 of this year.

Each year's current installment must be paid by the due date or that unpaid amount wilt be
placed on the property tax roll.

The balance may be paid in full or future installments may be paid at any time. For full payoff
balance information, please call the City Treasurer's office at (608) 873-6677.






R- 11 -09

FINAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING IMPROVEMENTS AND LEVYING SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS AGAINST BENEFITED PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, DRIVEWAY
APRONS AND RETAINING WALLS ON VARIOUS STREETS
WITHIN THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, held a
public hearing at the Public Safety Building, 2nd Floor, 321 South Fourth Street, on the
14™ day of April, 2009, for the purpose of hearing all interested persons concerning the
preliminary resolution and report of the City Engineer on the following described area
for benefits accruing to such property within the project area:

The improvement of sidewalk, curb & gutter, driveway aprons and retaining
walls on various streets described as follows:

South Page Street, Isham Street, South Fourth Street, Chicago Street in the city
of Stoughton and Taylor Lane in the Town of Dunkirk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton as follows:

1. That the report of the City Engineer pertaining to the construction of the
above-described improvements, including plans and specifications therefore is hereby
adopted and approved and it is hereby directed that such work be carried out in
accordance with the report of the City Engineer.

2. That payment for said improvements be made by assessing the cost to the
property benefited as indicated in said report.

3. That benefits and damages shown on the report are true and correct and are
hereby confirmed.

4. The assessment levied against any parcel shall be paid in cash on or before
November 1, 2009, or if over $200.00, plus interest at 4.5%, by five (5) annual
instaliments; or if over $1,500.00, plus interest at 4.5%, by ten (10) annual installments;
or may be deferred only on such terms and in such manner as prescribed by the
Stoughton City Council, as referred to in Section 2-646 through 2-654 of the Stoughton
Municipal Code while no use of the improvements are made in connection with the
property pursuant to Section 66.0715(2), Wisconsin Statutes.

5. The City Clerk is directed to publish this resolution as a Class { notice in the
Courier Hub.






6. The Clerk is further directed to mail a copy of this resolution and a statement
of the final assessment against his/her property to every property owner whose hame
appears on the assessment roll whose post-office address is known or can with

reasonable diligence be ascertained.

This is to certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Common
Council of the City of Stoughton at a meeting calied for this purpose on the 14" day of

April, 2009, .
. mes S. Griffin, Maygef #
VOTE:
ATTEST:
Ayes: 6 ﬂuﬂ-&-&@fdjnu\,
Noes: 4 Luann J. Alme, City Clerk

Adopted: 4-14-09

Published: 4-23-09

F:\cofnmon\Ija\ord&res\finallsham09
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STREETS, SIDEWALKS, ANI) OTHER PUBLIC PLACES

(d) Exemption. This section shall not apply to
sidewalks constructed or repaired by or on behalf
of the city and shall not apply to sidewalks
repaired by property owners.

(Code 1986, § 8.04)

Sec. 64-5. Sidewalk replacement and repair
costs,

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of
repair and/or replacement for sidewalks desig-
nated in need of repair or replacement by the
department of planning and development, pro-
vided the work is contracted by the city. These
costs shall include construction administration,
restoration, ete. If sidewalks are found to be
defective and it is less than five years from the
date of issuance of an occupancy permit, the
owner shall be 100 percent responsible for all
costs,

This section is not intended to affect require-
ments contained in applicable statutes and ordi-
nances related to subdivision and platting.
(Code 1986, § 8.045)

Sec. 64-6, New sidewalk.

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of new
sidewalks ordered installed by the city, provided
the work is contracted for by the city. These costs
shall include items such as engineering, adminis-
tration, restoration, etc. The property owner shall
be 100 percent responsible for items such as
retaining walls, railings, ete. including the asso-
ciated engineering, administration and restora-
tion.

This section is not intended to affect require-
ments contained in applicable statutes and ordi-
nances related to subdivision and platting.
{Code 1986, § 8.048)

Sec. 64-7. New curb and gutter and replace-
ment curb and gutter.

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of
repair and/or replacement for curb and gutter
ordered installed by the city, provided the work is
contracted for by the city. These costs shall in-
clude items such as construction administration,
restoration, ete.

Supp. No. 1

§ 649

The property owner shall pay 100 percent of
the cost for new curb and gutter ordered installed
by the city. These costs shall include items such as
administration, engineering, restoration, etc.

This section is not intended to affect require-
ments contained in applicable statutes and ordi-
nances related to subdivision and platting.
{Cade 1986, § 8.049)

Sec. 64-8. Public works without contract.

(a) The following types of public work supply-
ing necessary materials, labor or equipment there-
for in accordance with approved plans and speci-
fications may be done directly by the city without
submitting the same to bid:

(1) Grading, dirt removal, site preparation
and street improvement in the Industrial
Park,

(2) Installation of water mains by and under
the direction of the utility.

(3) Installation of storm sewers and sanitary
sewers.

{4) Grading and improvement of eity streets,
alleys and sidewalks.

(5) TInstallation of street lighting.

(6) ‘Trimming and removal of trees located on
public property.

(7} Construction or reconstruction of city
owned buildings.

{b) The departraent of planning and develop-
ment shall keep an accurate account of the cost of
any such enumerated work project, necessary
expenses and upon completion of such project, the
department of planning and development shall
make a complete report thereof to the couneil,
stating in detail the items of cost and the total
cost of doing such project. The clerk shall publish
such report as a part of the proceedings of the
council.

(Code 1986, § 8.05)

Sce. 64-9. Street and right-of-way use.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this section is to
provide uniform, comprehensive standards and
regulations regarding street openings, encuin-

CDs4:5






% Sec. 64-6, - New sidewalk.

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of new sidewalks ordered instailed by the city,
provided the work is contracted for by the city. These costs shall include items such as engineering,
administration, restoration, etc. The property owner shall be 100 percent responsible for retaining
walls less than four feet in height from finished grade of the sidewalk, railings for retaining walls less
than four fest in height from the finished grade of the sidewalk, etc. including the associated
engineering, administration and restoration. Rallings are optional for retaining walls four feet or Isss
in height. The city shall be responsible for 100 percent of the cost of the portion of a retaining wall
aver four feet in height including a required railing. Retaining walls often can be minimized or
eliminated if the property owner grants a grading easement on their property to allow the grade to be
modified to an acceptable slope. The city standard retaining wall materials and railing shall be used
unless the property owner pays 100 percent of all expenses for any upgrade,

This section is nct intended to affect requirements contained in applicable statutes and
ardinances related to subdivision and platting.

Sec. 64-7. - New curb and gutter and replacement curb and gutter.

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of repair and/or replacement for curb and gutter
ordered installed by the city, provided the work is contracted for by the city. These costs shall include
iterns such as construction administration, restoration, etc.

The property owner shall pay 100 percent of the cost for new curb and gulter ordered installed
by the city. These costs shall include tems such as administration, engineering, restoration, etc.

This section is not intended to affect requirements contained in applicable statutes and
ordinances related to subdivision and platting.






Time Line of Retaining Wall Ordinance.

April 14, 2009 — Special Assessment for [sham and Page St improvement approved.

September 15, 2009 — Ord. 64-5 (Retaining Walls) — Reviewed by Public Safety Committee

Directed staff to change as directed.

September 22, 2009 — Special Assessments for Isham and Page St. Invoiced.

October 20, 2009 — Ord. 64-5 {(Retaining Walls) — Revised Ord. reviewed and approved by Public Safety
Committee.

November 10, 2009 — Ord. 64-5 {Retaining Walls) — Revised Ord approved by Council






e e

Marty Lamers

From: Martin Lamers [mwlamers@sbcglobal.net]
Sent;  Thursday, April 09, 2009 11:38 AM

To: Marty Lamers

Subject: Fw: isham Street Reconstruction

----- Forwarded Message ----

- From: Jim Griffin <jgriffin@cl.stoughton.wi.us>

To: Martin Lamers <mwlamers@sbcglobal.net>

Cc: Tim Carter <TCarter@ci.stoughton.wi.us>; Rodney J. Scheel <rjscheel@cl.stoughton.wi.us>; Karl Manthe
<kmanthe@dci.stoughton.wi.us>

Sent: Friday, March 27, 2009 11:38:03 AM

Subject: RE: Isham Street Reconstruction

Gentlemen:

I am aware of this sitnation and need for everyone to get together and brainstorm on this. As I mentioned to you
Marty, we have to be very careful because it is you (a city employee) involved. Do I think this is a LARGE amount
of money, yes? Is it base on our current polices, also yes? Here lies the problem we must deal with very delicately.

Please, let’s work on this,

WORKING TOGETHER FOR A BETTER STOUGHTON

JiM GRIFFIN, MAYOR
CITY OF STOUGHTON
381 E. MAIN STREET
STOUGHTON, Wl 53588
OFFICE: 608 873-6677

jgriffin@ci.stoughton. wi.us

From: Martin Lamers [maiito:mwlamers@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2009 5:35 PM

To: paullawrence@voyager.net; David McKichan; Ron Christianson
Cc: Jim Griffin

Subject: Isham Street Reconstruction

3-24-09
Dear Alderman Lawrence, Christianson, McKichan,

We are writing to you to express our concern about the upcoming street reconstruction project for Isham
Street and the personal financial impact it will have on us.

We agree the street is due for improvements of curb and gutter. We do not agree with the policy of
sidewalks on both side of the street.

Isham Street does not have a high volume of walkers, if 5 people walk Isham Street ina weel.{ that
would be a lot. It appears the policy for new developments does not make a lot of sense in this old

established neighborhood.

4/13/2009






rage 2 o1z

As you know the city policy has set the schedule as to what the property owner must pay for in street

reconstruction projects. The policy dictates the property owner pays for 100% of required retaining
walls.

Because of the topography of our property we are looking at a potential assessment of over $12,000.00
for a retaining wall. Additionally the assessment for curb, gutter and sidewalk bring the total potential
assessment to over $17,000.00.

We have 108 feet of property within the scope of the project, this equates to over $157.00 per foot of to
this property owner.

We have owned this property since 1972, this assessment will add financial burden to us in these
uncertain financial times.

We ask that the policies pertaining to street reconstruction projects and owner assessment be reviewed.
Jean and Martin Lamers

1220 South Fourth St .

608-873-5854

mwlamers@sbceglobal.net

please see attachments
c¢; Mayor Jim Griffin

4/13/2009
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APRIL 14, 2009

Mayor Jim Griffin presided at a Regular Meeting of the Common
Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, held in the
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building, on Tuesday, April 14, 2009 at
7:00 p.m.

City Clerk Alme called the roll and the following Alderpersons were
present: Carter, Christianson, Chenoweth, Jenson, Lawrence, McKichan,
QOdtand, Scovotti, Swangstu and Tone. Absent and excused: Alderperson
Weiss.

Communications: Alderperson Carter thanked everyone for the well
wishes after his recent surgery. There will be an open house on
Wednesday, April 15" at the Senior Center regarding the new zoning
ordinance. There will be a Committee of the Whole Meeting on Thursday,
April 16" with a presentation on public facilities needs assessment and
impact fee study. Mayor Griffin thanked Boy Scout Troop 167 for putting
together picnic tables for the parks department. Mayor Griffin read a
proctamation honoring national volunteer week. Library Director Jaime
Vache' presented the 2008 Annuat Library Report.

Public Comment Period: None.

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Scovotti, to approve the following
consent agenda items as presented: The minutes of the Regular Council
Meeting of March 24, 2009; the following reports: Personnel Committee,
Arts Council, Tree Commission, Special Public Works Committee, Parks
and Recreation Committee, Public Safety Committee; Public Safety
Committee’s recommendation to grant an operator’s license to Kelsey
Frickieton; Public Safety Committiee’s recommendation to grant a “Class A”
Beer and Liquor license to Yahara River Grocery Coop, Jeanine Holzman,
Agent, located at 229 E. Main Street; Public Safety Committee’s
recommendation to approve the appointment of Jennifer King as agent for
Bella Roma at 620 Nygaard Street; Personnel Committee’s
recommendation to approve the proposed 2009 Volunteer Fire Department
staffing level as recommended and budgeted; Personnel Committee’s
recommendation to approve the filling of a vacant Patrol Officer position
due to resignation. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.

Mayor Griffin closed the regular meeting and opened a pubiic
hearing to consider the intent to exercise special assessment powers for
the improvement of sidewalk, curb and gutter, driveway aprons and
retaining wails on various streets within the City of Stoughton and Town of






April 14, 2009 (Continued)

Moved by Christianson, seconded by Chenoweth, to adopt a final
resolution authorizing improvements and levying special assessments
against benefitted property in the City of Stoughton for the improvements of
sidewalk, curb and gutter, driveway aprons and retaining walls on various
streets within the City of Stoughton and Town of Dunkirk (lsham Street
Project), as presented.

R- 11 -09
FINAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING IMPROVEMENTS AND LEVYING
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST BENEFITED PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF
STOUGHTON FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER,
DRIVEWAY APRONS AND RETAINING WALLS ON VARIOUS STREETS
. WITHIN THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, held a
public hearing at the Public Safety Building, 2nd Floor, 321 South Fourth Street, on the
14™ day of April, 2009, for the purpose of hearing all interested persons concerning the
preliminary resolution and report of the City Engineer on the following described area for
benefits accruing to such property within the project area:

The improvement of sidewalk, curb & gutter, driveway aprons and retaining walls
on various streets described as follows:

South Page Street, isham Street, South Fourth Street, Chicago Street in the city
of Stoughton and Taytor Lane in the Town of Dunkirk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton as follows:

1. That the report of the City Engineer pertaining to the construction of the
above-described improvements, including plans and specifications therefore is hereby
adopted and approved and it is hereby directed that such work be carried out in
accordance with the report of the City Engineer.

2. That payment for said improvements be made by assessing the cost to the
property benefited as indicated in said report.

3. That benefits and damages shown on the report are true and correct and are
hereby confirmed.

4. The assessment levied against any parcel shall be paid in cash on or before
November 1, 2009, or if over $200.00, plus interest at 4.5%, by five (5) annual
instaliments; or if over $1,500.00, plus interest at 4.5%, by ten (10) annual instaliments;
or may be deferred only on such terms and in such manner as prescribed by the
Stoughton City Council, as referred to in Section 2-646 through 2-654 of the Stoughton
Municipal Code while no use of the improvements are made in connection with the
property pursuant to Section 66.0715(2), Wisconsin Statutes.

5. The City Clerk is directed to publish this resoiution as a Class | notice in the
C.onrrier Hioh






April 14, 2009 (Continued)

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Carter, to remove the assessment
for the retaining wall for the Lamers property and have the City pay for that.
Motion withdrawn by Lawrence, second withdrawn by Carter.

Moved by McKichan, seconded by Lawrence, to offer an amendment
to the motion to delay the implementation of the speciat assessment for the
retaining wall on the Lamers property and refer the language of Section 64-
6 to the Public Works Committee pertaining to retaining walls, railings, eic.
Alderperson Scovotti called for the question. Carried unanimously by
acclamation. Motion to amend failed 3-7 on roll call with Alderpersons
Carter, Chenoweth, Christianson, Jenson, Scovotti, Swangstu and Tone
voting noe.

Chenoweth called the question on the original motion to adopt the
final resolution. Carried unanimously by acclamation.

Originat motion to adopt resotution carried 6-4 on roll call with
Alderpersons Carter, Chenoweth, Jenson and Scovotti voting noe.

Moved by Christianson, seconded by Chenoweth, to award the
contract for the 2009 Page Street and Isham Street Construction Project to
R&K and Sons Construction, LLC in the amount of $269,185, as presented.
Motion tied 5-5 on roll call with Alderpersons Carter, Chenoweth, Jenson,
Scovotti and Tone voting noe. Mayor Griffin voted aye to break the tie and
approve the contract.

Moved by Christianson, seconded by Scovotti, to adopt a preliminary
resolution declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under
Section 66.071, Wisconsin Statutes, in the City of Stoughton for the
improvement of sidewalk (new and replacement) on various streets in the
City of Stoughton an setting a public hearing date for May 12, 2009, as
presented. Motion carried unanimously on roll call.

R-12 -09

PRELIMINARY RESOLUTION DECLARING INTENT TO EXERCISE SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT POWERS UNDER SECTION 66.0701, WISCONSIN STATUTES, IN
THE CITY OF STOUGHTON FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF SIDEWALK (NEW &
REPLACEMENT) VARIOUS STREETS
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin,
that: _
1. The City of Stoughton, by its Common Council, thereby declares its

intentions to exercise its powers pursuant to Section 66.0701, Wisconsin Statutes, to

lrine crmnnial Aancmcomante asninet memnadhs witthin thn fallmuinm Anensribad aras far tha






Public Works Committee Minutes
Tuesday September 15, 2009 at 6:00PM
Hall of Fame Room, 381 E Main St., Stoughton, W| 53589

Members Present: Alderpersons; Dave McKichan, Ross Scovotti, Sonny Swangstu, Tim Carter,
Planning Director Rodney Scheel and Street Superintendent Karl Manthe

Absent & Excused:

Guests: Alderperson Ron Christianson, Business Owners - John Jaglowski, Jesse Stewert and John

Anderson

1. Call to Order: Meeting called to order by Carter at 6:00 PM (w/o a quorum)

2. AQQrov_e minutes of Meeting of August 18, 2009 & Special Meeting of August 20, 2009: Motion
by McKichan, seconded by Swangstu to approve both meeting minutes. Carried 3-0

3. Activity Report: Manthe reported:

s Street painting began West of Page and also school areas have been completed

s September brush collection

« Monthly street sweeping of all streets and weekly downtown sweeping

« Continue spray patching concrete cracks on Hwy 51 West.

+ Trim weeds arcund railings and outlets in greenways

e Assist Parks Department with ball diamond repairs.

¢ Tree trimming and removal (8 Ash trees removed)

s Fleet maintenance

+ Yardwaste site

+ Rip Rap island on down side of dam

¢ Clean storm water inlets

* Park mowing

e Park & Shelter cleanup
Correspondence: Carfer reported that there was a lot of trash on some streets near his residence
after Waste Management did their pick up.

4. Update - Riverbank Restoration Grant Opportunities: Manthe reported that the River Task Force
meeting was cancelled but that he had spoken with Parks & Recreation Director Tom Lynch who
stated that the committee would like the City to enter into an agreement with Vierbicher to apply for a
grant for Division St Park and the Fourth St Dam area. Manthe estimated the cost to be between
$2-3,000 with the funds coming from the 2010 budget. Motion to direct staff {Manthe & Lynch} to
come up with a proposal and where the monies would come from and bring to the October
Public Works Meeting.

5. Request for Recycling Containers on Main Street: Manthe informed the committee that John's
Disposal would be happy to provide exlra recycling containers during special events. The options
suggested were a single hole hard container or a fold up wire frame that holds plastic bags. Motion
to direct staff to get costs from John’s Disposal for the two options discussed to cover the
area on Main St from Fourth St to Page St.

6. Cost Estimate — Pine Street Construction; Manthe provided a preliminary cost estimate from

Strand Associates for curb/gutter, sidewalk aprons, base course, asphalt and storm water _
improvements in the amount of $66,110.00 for the cul-du-sac area which includes four properties.






7. Update — Fourth Street Dam Hydro Power Project: Mayor Jim Griffin had a conversation with
Tom Reiss and Mr. Reiss does want to generate power from the old power house at the Fourth
Street Dam. However, it is a long process to obtain the necessary license and Mr. Reiss estimates
at this point to be another 18-24 months for a response from the federal government. Mr. Reiss will
let the city know if he decides that it is not financially feasible to continue with the process.

At 6:25 PM a five minute recess was cafled. Alderperson McKichan arrived at 6:30 PM and
Alderparson Scovolli arrived al 8:40 PM.

8. Review City Ordinance Chapter 684-9 (f) Sandwich Boards: Alderpersons McKichan and Scovotli
toured the downtown area along with Planning Director Schee! to determine what changes or
recommendations could be made to accommodate businesses off Main St. Space is extremely
limited as there is liltle or no private property to put up signs and safety is a concern. The
committee felt there is a need to do something to support the businesses that do not front Main St.
The following suggestions were made:

a, A directional off-premise sign (Master Signboard) would be allowed on private property along
Main Street from Hillside Avenue to Page Street.

b. The Master Signboard would be limited in overall size to 3 feet wide and 5 feet tall with each
husiness limited to a maximum size of 6 inch letters to accommodate 8 businesses on the
Master Signboard.

¢. Businesses that could use the Master Signboard would be limited to businesses not fronting
Main Street in the area identified above and north and south 1 block including the properties
facing Washington Street on the norlh and Jefferson Street on the south.

d. The intent is to create a uniform size sign that businesses could show their direction and
name.

e. Businesses desiring to have their name placed on the Master Signboard would need to work
with property owners on Main Street to receive permission. This may include some type of
lease arrangement as coordinated by the property owner.

f. The 3'x 5' Master Signboard could only be placed on corner properties on Main Street in the
area defined above. A sign permit is necessary for the placement of the Master Signboard and
must be taken out by the property owner for which the Master Signboard is being placed.
Installation of individual businesses on the Master Signboard would not require a separate
sign permit but businesses that are discontinued must have their business listing removed
within 30 days of closing. The property owner on which the Master Signboard is placed is
responsible to insure compliance of this requirement.

Motion by Scovotti, seconded by McKichan to recommend to the Planning Commission to
develop a plan for changing the sign ordinance for permanent signage on private property in
the downtown district which includes Hillside St to Page St. and one block north and south
in this area. Carried 4-0.

%,_ 9. Review Ordinance Section 64-5 New Sidewalks {Retaining Walls): The committee discussed

changes in this ordinance pertaining to the cost responsibilities of retaining walls and railings if the
wall exceeds four feet when putting in new sidewalks. Currently the ordinance reads 50% for home
owner and 50% for the City. Purposed is still 50/50 unless the wall is higher than four feet and then
the additional height and railings would be covered at 100% by the City unless the homeowner
wanted an upgrade on materials which they would be liable for the additional costs. The -commtttee
feels that a base fine should be established as to where you measure from to come up with the four
foot height for the wall. Direct staff (Scheel) to make the changes and bring back to the

October meeting.






Public Works Committee Minutes
Tuesday October 20, 2009 at 6:00PM
Hall of Fame Room, 381 E Main St., Stoughton, Wl 53589

Members Present: Alderpersons; Dave McKichan, Sonny Swangstu, Tim Carter, Planning Director
Rodney Scheel and Street Superintendent Karl Manthe

Absent & Excused: Ross Scovotti

Guests: Mayor Jim Griffin, Alderpersons Steve Tone, Ron Christianson and Paul Lawrence

1. Call to Order: Meeting called to order by Carter at 6:00 PM (without a quorum). Alderperson
McKichan arrived at 6:10.

2. Approve minutes of Meeting of September 16, 2009: Motion by McKichan, seconded by

Swangstu to approve minutes with recommended changes to item #9 to delete 50/50 in line 4 and
change to 100% Carried 3-0

3. Activity Report: Manthe reported: Crews are busy with the following:

October brush collection

Mow and trim greenways
Sweep streets

Spray patching throughout city
Winterize fountaing

Fall cemetery cleanup

Clean storm water inlets

Start leaf collection

Cut off saw training

Stump removal

Street painting

Tree trimming and removal
Park Mowing

Winterizing park shelter restrooms
Vandalism cleanup

® @ # & @ & ¢ 5 & O & 9 b

Correspondence: Marnthe reported that leaf collection had started, Yard Waste stickers were up to
780 so far this year surpassing the last several years. Carter said he had received numerous calls
supporting the Paradise Pond project and anxious to see the project move to construction.

4. Update - Riverbank Restoration Grant Opportunities: Manthe reported that the Park and
Recreaticn meeting was held on October 19, 2009 and they were in support of hiring Vierbicher &
Associates to write and apply for grants. City's matching portion of grant would be labor and material
costs to install erosion product. Motion by McKichan, seconded by Swangstu to recommend to
the Finance Committee to support the fees, with the maximum amount of $3,000, for
Vierbicher & Associates to write and apply for grants for the Riverbank Restoration on
Division St. Carried 3-0.

, 5. Review Ordinance Section 64-6 New Sidewalks (Retaining Walls): Scheel presented the
updated Ordinance with the changes made to support the previous Committee direction to have
homeowners responsible for 100% of retaining walls up to the first four feet and the City will be
responsible for anything above the four feet. In many cases the homeowner can avoid a retaining
wall that is less then four feet tall by allowing grading to their property instead. Motion by
McKichan, seconded by Swangstu to recommend to the Gommon Council to approve the






changes to Ordinances 64-5 Sidewalk Replacement and 64-6 New Sidewalk as presented.
Carried 3.0.

Discusslon and Clarification of Language in Noxious Weed Sections 58-8(6) & 10-317(a)(2}):
The draft ordinance intends to match the definition of "noxious™ weeds to State Statues. Scheel also
explained some interpretation issues that are intended to be addressed as part of the proposed
changes. Discussion ensued about developed and undeveloped properties being combined into one
standard. Motion to direct staff to develop separate wording for undeveloped properties with
direction to allow weeds and grasses to be eighteen inches high on these parcels, but to not
allow noxious weeds.

Draft Policy Official City Destination Sign Placement (Wa Finding Signs): Manthe created a
policy for Way Finding Signs and changed the name to Official City Destination Sign Placement with
the following criteria:

'« Placement is reserved for Buildings, Parks, and Properties owned or operated by Government

8.

10.

Agencies and Public Schoals.
« No “Commercial Entities” allowed on signs, even if they are 503C status.
« No more then 4 listings per sign.

Motion by Swangstu, seconded by McKichan to recommend to Common Council to approve
the draft policy and Procedures for the Official City Destination Directional Signs. Carried 3-
0.

Request to_use Page Street for Entrance-Exit for Main Page Court: This request was received
from a resident in the area with a concern for safety when turning left from Main Page Ct onto Main
St Ms. Beach felt it would be safer to enter/exit from Page St and wanted to know why the
alleyway wasn't being utilized. The Sireet Department looked into the matter and received
estimates of $4,800 for costs to make required improvements to use Page St as an entrance/exit.
The committee felt that the change would not improve the ingress or egress from Main Page Ct.
Motion by Swangstu, seconded by McKichan to recommend to Common Council to deny the

request to create a street connection to Page St. Carried 3-0.

Referral from Public Safety Committee to Install Speed Bumps on § Lynn St: This request
was received from Public Safety in which the residents on S Lynn St had signed a petition
requesting speed bumps be installed due to issues with reckless driving in the area. The committee
discussed the issue and felt that speed bumps wouid be costly and would hamper snow pltowing.
There would also be issues concerning maintenance, storm water run off and motorists driving
around the speed bumps and driving through the park to bypass the speed bumps.

The committee thought this might be handled better through the Police Department with more
patrolling in the area and the installation of cameras.

Motion by McKichan, seconded by Carter to recommend to Public Safety to not support the
speed bumps on S Lynn St due to snow plowing, maintenance and storm water issues.
Carried 3-0.

Discuss Crosswalk on Main Street for Youth Center: The Common Council approved a
pedestrian crosswalk at Main & Seventh Streets for the Youth Center at the request of the Public
Safety Committee. In order to install a crosswalk at this particular area a parking stail would need to
be omitted and there would be curb and sidewalk modification costs. A safety issue was brought up
concerning children not heing seen by traffic due to the fact they would be entering the street
between two parking stalls. Discussion revolved around moving the crosswalk to either side of the
railroad tracks where it would be less costly to install and give better vision — however the hill was of






November 10, 2009

Common Council Minutes
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Mayor Jim Griffin presided at a Regular Meeting of the Common Council of the
City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, held in the Council Chambers, Public
Safety Building, on Tuesday, November 10, 2009 convening at 7:00 p.m.

City Clerk Alme called the roll and the following Alderpersons were present;
Carter, Christianson, Chenoweth, Jenson, Lawrence, Odland, Olstad, Scovotti,
Swangstu, Tone and Weiss. Absent and excused: Alderperson McKichan.

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Chenoweth, to approve the Utilities claims, as
recommended by the Utilities Committee, in the amount of $1,628,117.80, as
presented. Motion carried unanimously on roll call.

Communications: Mayor Griffin thanked Council President Chenoweth for filling
in for him at the last council meeting. Mayor Griffin thanked all those that participated in
the Turkey Trot benefit for the Food Pantry, especially Sonny's Bar and Pack R Place
for their sponsorship. Alderperson Tone thanked the Street Department for all their
efforts in leaf pickup throughout the City. Leaf pickup is scheduled to end the week of
Thanksgiving, but if weather holds it could be extended. Alderperson Swangstu advised
the Council and viewers that channel 3 will have a special for Veterans Day at 6:45 a.m.
Planning Director Scheel advised that there will be a special joint Planning Commission
and Council public hearing to revisit the proposed zoning map and zoning code on
December 7, 2009 at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment Period: None.

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Christianson, to approve the following consent
agenda items as presented: The minutes of the October 27, 2009 Common Council
Meeting; the following reports: Commission on Aging (2), Utilities Commiitee (2),
Holiday Fund, Arts Council, Personnel Committee (3), Finance Committee, Committee
of the Whole, Public Safety Committee, Community Affairs/Council Policy Committee,
Mandt Community Center, Inc. and Stoughton Utilities Financial Summary and
Statistical Information; Public Safety Committee’s recommendation to grant a “Class A”
Beer & Liquor License to Becco Inc., Bharya S. Sapinder, Agent; dba Plaza Liquor at
1056 W. Main Street and Planning Commission recommendation to approve a Certified
Survey Map creating two lots at 556 and 578 East Main Street, submitted on behalf of

Bill Buss. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.

% Moved by Carter, seconded by Swangstu, to adopt an ordinance amendipg

sections 64-5 sidewalk replacement and 64-6 new sidewalk, as presented. Motion
carried 8-2 on roll call with Alderperson Lawrence abstaining and Alderpersons Tone
and Weiss voting noe.
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Stoughton, Wisconsin, Code of Ordinances >> - MUNICIPAL CODE >> Chapter 2 - ADMINISTRATION
>> ARTICLE VI. - FINANCE >> DIVISION 4. - SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS >>

DIVISION 4, - SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Sec 2-648. - Purpgse.

Sec. 2-647, - Authorily.

Ser. 2-6848 - Definitions.

Sec 2-64%9 - Payment

Sec. 2-650 - Lien on property.

Sec 2-651 - Discharge of lien,

Sec 2-652 - Other liens.

Sec 2-653. - Duty of city treasurer.

Sec 2-654 - Delingquent special assessmenis, procedure,
Secs, 2.-6556—2-680. - Reserved.

Sec. 2-646. - Purpose.

This division is created in the interest of public health, safety and welfare because it is often
necessary to construct improvements in areas in which property owners reside for whom the
payment of the special assessments for such improvements could constitute severe financial
hardship.

WCrage 1936 & 30801

Sec, 2-647. - Authority.

Under the provisions of Wis. Stats. § 74.77, the city treasurer shall pay any tax legally
assessed against the real estate of any person for whom such tax would constitute a severe
financial hardship.

o TREE 5 30920

Sec. 2-648. - Definitions.

For the purpose of this division, an individual described in Wis. Stats. § 74.77 shall be an
individual who meets the following criteria:

(1) Anindividual who ewns and resides in a single-family or two-family residence, against
which a special assessment has been levied in accordance with law.

(2)  Anindividual who has an annual gross income equal to or less than 175 percent of
the United States Community Services Administration's Poverty Guidelines most
recently issued prior to the time the special assessment, or any installment of a
special assessment, is placed on the tax roll.

(3)  Anindividual who certifies to the city treasurer in writing that the payment of the
special assessment, or any installment of the special assessment, is a financial
hardship, and that he qualifies under subsections (1) and (2) of this section.

hitp://library. municode.com/print.aspx?h=&clientID=13831 ZHTMRequest=http%3a%2f...  6/11/2013





Municode Page 2 of 3

The city may review the benefited individual's income status referred to in subsection (2) of this
section to determine the continued eligibility for this deferred payment.

iLrde 1956 & 3 09(3))

Cross reference— Definibons oeaerally & 1-2

Sec. 2-649. - Payment.
The city council may, by resolution, direct the city treasurer to pay the special assessment, or
balance thereof, assessed against the residence of any individual who meets the criteria specified
in_section 2-648.

cnicler 1G8E o 3 08l

Sec. 2-650. - Lien on property.
A copy of such resolution, including a statement of the amount, date paid and description of

the real estate, certified by the city clerk, shall be recorded with the register of deeds of the county,
and the amount shall thereby become a lien upon such real property in favor of the city prior to any
other lien other than prior outstanding tax certificates or prior liens under this division for the amount
paid, with interest at a rate which is one percent above the rate applicable to the city for funds
borrowed to make the improvement for which the property was assessed, and shall be enforceable
upon transfer of title of the property by sale, inheritance or will, in the manner provided by law for
the enforcement of mechanic's liens, except when such transfer is to a surviving spouse who meets

the criteria specified in_section 2-648.

{Coge 1986 § 309(5))

Sec. 2-651. - Discharge of lien.

The owner of such property, his heirs, personal representatives or assigns may discharge
the lien at any time by paying the amount of such lien, with accrued interest as computed in_section
2-850, to the city treasurer who shall execute a proper satisfaction which shall be recorded with the

register of deeds.

FCvgie 198R 8 3 00:6)

Sec. 2-652. - Other liens.

The holder of any other lien against such real estate may purchase such lien by payment of
the amount thereof, with accrued interest as computed in section 2-650, to the city treasurer, who
shall execute and deliver a proper assignment thereof to such payer and, upon recording the
assignment, the assignee shall have the same rights which the city had prior to the assignment.

it 1886 & 3087}

Sec. 2-653. - Duty of city treasurer.

The city treasurer shall prepare a report of the financial impact of this section for the
preceding year to the city council, commencing on July 1, 1880, and in each year thereafter; and
annually notify the property owner with his tax statement of his present indebtedness.

iCagn 1986 ¢ 3 0%E8)]
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Sec. 2-654. - Delinquent special assessments; procedure.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Whenever the city council has by resolution determined that special assessments for a
particular project are payable in installments, the clerk shall include in the notice, mailed to
every interested person pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 66.0703(7)(a), a brief summary of the
pracedures contained in this section.

In any case in which the special assessment for a particular project levied against a parcel of
fand exceeds $200.00, and the city council has determined that such assessment is payable
in installments, the failure to pay any installment when it is due and payable shall cause the
procedures of subsection (¢) of this section to be invoked.

In the event of any default in payment of any installment, the treasurer shall mail notice to the
person responsible of record for such payment specifying the default and indicating that if
such person fails to cure the default within 30 days from the date of mailing the notice, the
entire amount of the unpaid special assessment shall become due and payable. |f the default
is not cured within 30 days, the entire amount of all such unpaid special assessment shall be
due and payable. and the treasurer shall be empowered to take action to collect such
amount.

This section shall be applicable only to special assessments becoming delinquent
subsequent to January 25, 1983.

{Cuoge 1586 § 3100

Secs. 2-655—2-680. - Reserved.
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Sec. 64-5. - Sidewalk replacement and repair costs.

The city shail pay 50 percent of the cost of repair and/or replacement for sidewalks designated
in need of repair or replacement by the department of planning and development, provided the work
is contracted by the city. These costs shall include construction administration, restoration, etc. If
sidewalks are found to be defective and it is less than five years from the date of issuance of an
occupancy permit, the property owner shall be 100 percent responsible for all costs. Repair and
replacement of retaining walls and associated railing shall be 100 percent the responsibility of the
property owner.

This section is not intended to affect requirements contained in applicable statutes and
ordinances related to subdivision and platting.

Sec. 64-6. - New sidewalk.

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of new sidewalks ordered installed by the city,
provided the work is contracted for by the city. These costs shall include items such as engineering,
administration, restoration, etc. The property owner shall be 100 percent responsible for retaining
walls less than four feet in height from finished grade of the sidewalk, railings for retaining walls less
than four feet in height from the finished grade of the sidewalk, etc. including the associated
engineering, administration and restoration. Railings are optional for retaining walls four feet or less
in height. The city shall be responsible for 100 percent of the cost of the portion of a retaining wall
over four feet in height inciuding a required railing. Retaining walls often can be minimized or
eliminated if the property owner grants a grading easement on their property to allow the grade to be
modified to an acceptable slope. The city standard retaining wall materials and railing shall be used
unless the property owner pays 100 percent of all expenses for any upgrade.

This section is not intended to affect requirements contained in applicable statutes and
ardinances related to subdivision and platting.

Sec. 64-7. - New curb and gutter and replacement curb and gutter.

The city shall pay 50 percent of the cost of repair and/or replacement for curb and gutter
ordered installed by the city, provided the work is contracted for by the city. These costs shall include
items such as construction administration, restoration, etc.

The property owner shall pay 100 percent of the cost for new curb and gutter ordered installed
by the city. These costs shall include items such as administration, engineering, restoration, etc.

This section is not intended to affect requirements contained in applicable statutes and
ordinances related to subdivision and platting.
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